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CITY OF ST. LOUIS OLDER ADULT HOME REPAIR 2021 SURVEY
NOTE: Due to rounding, not all percentages will add up to 100%.

December 2021
583 Participants

Text 1 Here are some home issues that you may or may not face.
Thinking back over the last twelve months, how much of a
problem—if at all—has each been for you? Just check the
category that best describes your situation.

Heating and Cooling

Text 2 During the past 12 months:
Q1. Has your main heating equipment (furnace or boiler) failed for
more than six consecutive hours?
Total %
Yes, Once or Twice ... iiienenn. 18.5%
Yes, Three times or more ......... 5.8%
NO, NONE i v ittt ittt et eeeenenns 75.3%
N/A, No Central AC ...iviieeeeeennn 0.3%

Q2. Have you been uncomfortably cold even though the heating
equipment is on?

Total %
Yes, Once or Twice ... i 16.0%
Yes, Three times or more ........ 22.6%
NO, NONE it ittt ettt et teeeeenaennn 61.2%
N/A, No Central AC ... eeennn 0.2%

Q3. Have you felt drafts of cold air coming through windows or closed
doors?

Total %
Yes, Once Oor TWiCE . .ui v enwnennn 20.2%
Yes, Three times or more ........ 48.2%
NO, NONE it ittt et ettt eeeeeenenns 31.2%
N/A, No Central AC ... eeeennn 0.3%
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Q4. Has your central air conditioning failed for more than six
consecutive hours?

Total %
Yes, Once or Twice .....cvuuenu.on.. 10.8%
Yes, Three times or more ......... 8.4%
NO, NONE . ittt ittt tteeeenenns 65.9%
N/A, No Central AC .. ..iiviwenenenen. 14.9%
Q5. Have you been uncomfortably warm even though the air conditioning
is on?
Total %
Yes, Once or Twice .....cvuuenu.on.. 11.3%
Yes, Three times or more ........ 17.0%
NO, NONE . ittt ittt ittt e eeenenns 64.5%
N/A, No Central AC ... eennnn. 7.2%
Electrical
Text 3 In your home:
Q6. Are there any finished rooms without electricity?
Total %
Yes, One O0r TWO « v ettt eeenenenn. 5.5%
Yes, Three Or MOre ....'eueeeueeennn. 1.4%
NO, NONE ..ttt ittt ittt eeeenenns 91.6%
DON't KNOW « vttt it eeeeeeannnans 1.5%
Q7. Are there any finished rooms without an electrical outlet?
Total %
Yes, ONne OF TWO v v ettt teeeeneeennn 8.6%
Yes, Three or more ..........ce.... 1.7%
NO, NONE vttt ittt ittt eeeenenns 88.0%
DON't KNOW « vttt it teeeeeeennans 1.7%




Q8.

Q9.

Q10.

Q1l1.

Are there any finished rooms with exposed wires?

Yes, One or Two ...

Yes, Three or more

No, None ..........
Don’t Know ........

Total %
............... 8.6%
............... 2.4%
.............. 87.3%
............... 1.7%
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Are there light fixtures or ceiling fans that do not work?

Yes, One or Two ...

Yes, Three or more

No, None ..........
Don’t Know ........

Total %

In how many rooms are electrical outlets being used for more than

two devices?

Yes, One or Two ...

Yes, Three or more

No, None ..........
Don’t Know ........

Total %

In how many rooms have fuses blown or circuit breakers tripped

during the past 12 months?

Yes, One or Two ...

Yes, Three or more

No, None ..........
Don’t Know ........

Total %
.............. 31.4%
............... 8.7%
.............. 58.1%
............... 1.7%
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Ql2. How many times have fuses blown or circuit breakers tripped
during the past 12 months?

Total %
Yes, One 0r TWO « v i ie i eeenennnn 30.0%
Yes, Three Or more ......ueeeee.. 14.1%
NO, NONE . ittt ittt tteeeenenns 53.5%
DON't KNOW & v vttt it teeeeeeenannnn 2.4%
Plumbing -+ Mold - Pests
Text 4 During the past 12 months, has there been in your home:

Q13. Room(s) with mold larger than an 8% by ll-inch sheet of paper-?

Total %
Yes, Once or Twice ......ieuene.on.. 19.7%
Yes, Three Oor more .......eeeee... 7.2%
NO, NONE . ittt ittt it tteeeeneeas 72.7%

Ql4. A toilet breakdown lasting six hours or more?

Total %
Yes, Once Oor TWiC€ . v v ennennn 17.7%
Yes, Three Or MOTe . v it eweeneann 4.3%
NO, NONE ittt ittt teteeenennns 77.5%

Q15. Fixtures (bathtub, sink, toilet) with low or no water flow?

Total %
Yes, Once or Twice ... iiieenn. 22.5%
Yes, Three or more .............. 11.7%
NO, NONE v ittt ittt ettt eeeeeenannns 65.5%




Ql6.

Q17.

Q18.

Q19.

020.

No hot water?

Total %
Yes, Once or Twice .....vvveeneen... 7.5%
Yes, Three Or more ..........eee... 3.4%
NO, NONE . ittt ittt it tteeeeneeas 88.7%

A sewer backup?

Total %
Yes, Once or Twice ... iiieenn. 20.8%
Yes, Three or more .......eeeee... 6.9%
NO, NONE v ittt ittt et eeeeeenannnn 72.0%

A backed-up drain in a kitchen or bathroom sink?

Total %
Yes, Once Oor TWiCE . i i ieennenn. 27.4%
Yes, Three Or MOTe . v ieweeneann 8.2%
NO, NONE it ittt et ettt eeeeeenenns 64.0%
A backed-up drain in a shower or bathtub?
Total %
Yes, Once Or TWiCE . .i e weennennn 17.0%
Yes, Three Or MOre ...'eeeeneeennn. 5.3%
NO, NONE ..ttt ittt et eeeenenas T77.4%
Evidence of termites?
Total %
Yes, Once or Twice ... viiiieeen... 8.6%
Yes, Three or more ..........c..... 3.4%
NO, NONE v ittt ittt ettt eeeeeenanens 87.7%

Survey Toplines




Survey Toplines

Q21. Evidence of rodents (mice, rats, squirrels)?

Total %
Yes, Once or Twice .....vuveeene.on.. 25.6%
Yes, Three Oor more .............. 18.9%
NO, NONE . ittt ittt it tteeeeneeas 55.2%
Leaks
Text 5 During the last 12 months, have there been any water leaks
in your home:
022. In the basement?
Total %
Yes, One O0r TWO « v v eeeeenenenenn 30.9%
Yes, Three Or more ..........o... 26.6%
NO, NONE vttt ittt ittt eeeenennn 42 .2%
Q23. Around windows or closed doors?
Total %
Yes, One 0r TWO .« v v it teeeenennnn 13.9%
Yes, Three Or MmOre ....v.eueeeeeenn. 11.5%
NO, NONE ..ttt ittt it e eeenennn 74.3%
024. From the roof?
Total %
Yes, ONe OF TWO v vt eeeeeeeneennn 20.9%
Yes, Three Or MOTre ...uveuweenenenen. 13.2%
NO, NONE it ittt et ettt eeeeeenenns 65.5%
Q25. From leaking pipes?
Total %
Yes, One O0r TWO « v v e eeenenenenn 20.4%
Yes, Three Or MOTYe ... eweeneeann 7.5%
NO, NONEe ..ttt it ttietennnas 71.7%




Q026. Coming through or within the walls?

Total %
Yes, One O0r TWO « v v ee e enenenenn 19.9%
Yes, Three Oor more .............. 16.0%
NO, NONE . ittt ittt it tteeeeneeas 63.8%
Q27. From the hot water heater?
Total %
Yes, ONe OF TWO v v e teeteneeeneennns 4.1%
Yes, Three or more ..........ee.... 2.2%
NO, NONE v ittt ittt et eeeeeenannnn 93.3%
028. From a water faucet or toilet?
Total %
Yes, ONe OF TWO v vttt eeeeeneennn 22.5%
Yes, Three or more ..........co.... 7.4%
NO, NONE ittt ittt et eeeenenns 69.8%

Q29. From a backed-up drain (bathtub, sink, or shower)?

Total %
Yes, ONe OF TWO v v eveeeeeeeneennn 15.1%
Yes, Three Or MOre ...'eeeeneeennn. 5.1%
NO, NONE ..ttt ittt et eeeenenas 79.4%
Structural: Home Exterior
Text 5 Does the exterior of your home currently have:

030. Cracks in the foundation wider than a dime?

Total %
Yes, ONe OF TWO v v eveeeneeeeneennn 19.4%
Yes, Three Oor more .............. 19.9%
NO, NONEe ..ttt et ttieeenenas 38.8%
DON' € KNOW + vttt ittt eeeeeenenenns 21.8%
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Q031. Holes in the roof?

Total %
Yes, One O0r TWO « v i teeeeeenenenns 9.1%
Yes, Three Or more ..........ee.... 6.7%
NO, NONE vttt ittt ettt e eeenennn 59.7%
DON' L KNOW + vttt ittt eeeenenenenns 24 .4%
Q32. Missing shingles on the roof?
Total %
Yes, ONne OF TWO v vttt teeeeneennns 9.1%
Yes, Three Or MOTe . v eweeneann 9.1%
NO, NONE i v ittt ittt et eeeenenns 55.7%
DON' € KNOW v vttt ittt eeeeeenenenns 25.9%
Q33. A sagging roof?
Total %
Yes, One 0r TWO « v i teeeeenenenn. 5.1%
Yes, Three Oor more .......eeeee... 3.6%
NO, NONE ..ttt ittt ittt et 63.8%
Don’t KNOW «vv i it ietneenenneenns 27.3%
Q34. Missing, broken, or sagging gutters?
Total %
Yes, One O0r TWO « v v ie e enenenenn 19.9%
Yes, Three Oor more .............. 14.8%
NO, NONE ittt ittt ettt eeeenenns 53.2%
DON' L KNOW + vttt ittt eeeenenenenns 12.0%

035. Bricks or siding missing from exterior walls?

Total %
Yes, ONe OF TWO v vt eeeeneeneennn 10.3%
Yes, Three or more .............. 12.5%
NO, NONE it ittt et ettt eeeeeenenns 61.6%
Don’t KNOW ...ttt ieiieteeeenennn 15.4%




Q36.

Q37.

038.

039.
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Places with missing or worn away mortar between bricks on walls?

Total %
Yes, One O0r TWO « v v ee e enenenenn 21.8%
Yes, Three Oor more .............. 31.2%
NO, NONE . ittt ittt it tteeeeneeas 36.5%
DON' T KNOW vt vt vttt eeeeeenennnns 10.3%
Peeling paint on exterior walls?
Total %
Yes, ONe OF TWO v vt eeeeeeeeeennn 19.9%
Yes, Three O0r MOre .......eueeee.. 23.0%
NO, NONE i v ittt ittt et eeeenenns 48 .4%
DON't KNOW vttt i ittt ittt et eeeeennn 8.6%
Sagging or buckling exterior walls?
Total %
Yes, One 0r TWO « v i teeeeenenenn. 8.1%
Yes, Three Oor more .......eeeee... 7.5%
NO, NONE ..ttt ittt ittt et 65.0%
DON' Tt KNOW v vttt ettt eeeeeeeenenns 19.2%
Broken or boarded up windows?
Total %
Yes, ONe OF TWO v v eveeeneeeeeenennn 14.6%
Yes, Three Or more .........eee... 8.4%
NO, NONE ittt ittt ettt eeeenenns ©8.8%
DON't KNOW vt vt i ittt ittt et eeeeennn 8.1%




Structural: Home Interior

Text 6 Does the interior of your home currently have:

Q40. Uneven or cracked flooring?

Yes, One or Two ..
Yes, Three or more
No, None .........
Don’t Know .......

Q41. Major cracks on walls?

Yes, One or Two ..
Yes, Three or more
No, None .........
Don’t Know .......

Q42. Peeling paint on walls?

Yes, One or Two ..
Yes, Three or more
No, None .........
Don’t Know .......

Q43. Holes in walls?

Yes, One or Two ..
Yes, Three or more
No, None .........
Don’t Know .......

N J o N
o° o° o° o°

Total %

~ = D o
o° o° o° o°
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Q44.

045.

Q46.

Q47.

Peeling paint on window sashes?

Yes, One Oor TWO «.iveeeeeeennn.
Yes, Three or more ...........
No, None ......uiiiieeeeennnnn
Don’t KNnoOw ... viiiiieenennnnn.

~N o N

o® o° o o°

Internal stairway(s) with torn carpeting or loose

Yes, One O0r TWO ... ennnnn
Yes, Three or more ...........
NOo, NOoNne ...ttt ieeneeennn
Don’t KNOW .. vieneeeneennnns

Total %

Soft or sagging flooring under toilet or sink?

Yes, One Oor TWO ‘i eeennnn
Yes, Three or more ...........
No, None ......iiiiiieeeeennn
Don’t Know ... iiiiieenennn.

Missing or broken door or window locks?

Yes, One Oor TWO « i eeennn.
Yes, Three or more ...........
NOo, None .....iiiiieeeeeeeenn
Don’t KNOW .. vvieeeeeneeennn.

Total %
... 15.1%
... 3.4%
... 70.0%
... 11.3%

Total %
... 17.8%
oo 11.7%
... 64.8%
....5.5%
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floorboards?
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Exterior Property

Text 7

Q48.

Q49.

050.

Q51.

Large tree(s)

Does your home’s lot currently have:

you or your home?

Walkway (s)

Total %
Yes, ONe OF TWO v vt eeeeneeneennn 24 .5%
Yes, Three or more ..........ee.... 5.1%
NO, NONE v ittt ittt et eeeeeenannnn 66.0%
DONn’t KNOW & vv i ittt teeeeeeenanenn 4.1%
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that need be removed because they are a danger for

dangerous to walk on because they are cracked,
sagging, or broken?

Total %
Yes, One 0r TWO « v vt teeeenennnn 33.1%
Yes, Three Or more .......ueeeeoe.. 11.5%
NO, NONE . ittt ittt it tteeeeneeas 52.5%
DON't KNOW & vttt ittt teeeeeeenannnn 2.7%

Concrete or brick patios dangerous to walk on because they are
cracked, sagging, or broken?

Total %
Yes, One O0r TWO v v v teenenenenenn 19.2%
Yes, Three Or MOre ........eeeee... 6.7%
NO, NONE vttt ittt ittt eeeenenns 69.8%
DON't KNOW v i it ittt ettt et eeeeennn 4.1%

Porches or decks dangerous to walk on because they are cracked,
sagging, or broken?

Total %
Yes, One O0r TWO « vt vt eeeenenenenn 22.1%
Yes, Three Or MOXe .......eeeeueeo.. 7.9%
NO, NONE v ittt ittt ettt eeeeeenenns 65.2%
DON' Lt KNOW « vttt ittt eeeeeeeennans 4.6%
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Q52. External stairway(s)

053. External structure(s)

repairs?

Text 8 Lastly,

Total %
Yes, One O0r TWO « v v ee e enenenenn 25.4%
Yes, Three Or more ..........eee... 7.0%
NO, NONE . ittt ittt it tteeeeneeas 63.5%
DON't KNOW & vttt ittt eeeeeeenannnn 3.9%

Total %
Yes, ONe OF TWO v vt eeeeeeeneennn 22.6%
Yes, Three or more ..........co.... 4.1%
NO, NONE ittt ittt et eeeenenns 68.6%
DON' L KNOW + vt vttt eeeeeeeennnns 4.5%

054. How many people, including yourself, live in your

Total %
(0o 36.2%
1872 43.7%
Three @ittt e e e e e e e e e eeeen 12.9%
FOUT OF IMOTE &ttt it ittt teeeeeeennn 7.0%

Q55. How long have you owned the home you now live in?

Total %
26 YEarsS OF MOYE . vvveeneeennnnns 63.0%
11 to 25 Years v ittt eeneenennn 27.3%
10 years Or 1€SS tuvieereeneeeenns 9.6%

Survey Toplines

that are broken or in poor condition?

like a garage or a carport that need major

a few gquestions to help interpret the results.

household?
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Q56. Does your home have a pitched or flat roof?

Total %
Pitched roof ... .. ... 68.6%
Flat roof ...ttt it 13.7%
Both pitched and flat ........... 17.2%

Q57. How worried are you that you will have to move out of your
current home within the next few years?

Total %
Extremely worried ..........c0.... 5.3%
Very worried ......ooeeeeeneeennnnn 9.1%
Somewhat worried ................ 20.1%
Not very worried ........covveunn. 24.4%
Not at all worried .............. 41.0%

058. What year were you born?

Total %
1952-1961 ..ttt e e 46.3%
1942-1951 .. e 37.4%
1941 or earlier ... ienenennnn 16.1%

Q59. What was your 2020 household income before taxes?

Total %
S17,400 Or 1€SS v iiiiiinienennnn 18.0%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ..... 23.8%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ..... 20.6%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ..... 14.9%
S69,651 OF MOTE v i vttt iieeeennn 22.0%
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Q60. What was the last year of formal education you completed?

Total %
0-12 years (high school or less) .......... 32.2%
13-15 years (some college,
trade school, associate’s degree) ......... 32.9%
16 or more years (baccalaureate
degree OF MOTE) .t v v vt teneeoeeneeoaneeensas 34.6%
Q6l. What is your ethnic group?
Total %
Hispanic or Latino ............... 1.0%
Not Hispanic or Latino .......... 80.3%
Unknown or prefer not to say .... 18.5%
Q62. What is your race?
Total %
African American/Black ...ttt 48.9%
Caucasian/White ...ttt ittt i, 45.8%
[ 5wl o 1S 5.1%

(*Other is American Indian, Asian, and Other)

Income Group! (Record)

Total %
LOW INCOME & vttt ittt et eeeeenenn 48.9%
Moderate INCOME .. .i vttt venennn 22.6%
High Income ........ciiiiiennn.. 28.5%

1'The City’s census tracts are aggregated into 49 groups and divided into three median household income strata: low (less
than $35,000), moderate (between $35,001 and $56,000), and high ($56,001 or higher).
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Heating and Cooling
During the past 12 months:

Q1. Has your main heating equipment (furnace or boiler) failed for
more than six consecutive hours?

Yes Yes No N/A
Once or Twice Three+ None No AC
Overall ...t ittt e e e 18.5% ..... 5.8% ... 75.3%.... 0.3%
Owned Home:
26 YEATrS OF MOTE e et eeeerennnnnns 19.6% ...... 4.9% . T74.9% ..., 0.5%
11 to 25 YEaArS v vt e i it i et 20.1% ...... 7.5% .. 72.3% ... 0.0%
10 years OF 1eSS v vt ieeeeennnenenann 7.1% ..., 7.1% .85 7% ..., 0.0%
Worried:
Extremely ...ttt ieeneeennns 32.3% ....22.6% 45.2%. 0.0%
T2 o 32.1% ..... 9.4% 58.5%. 0.0%
Somewhat ........iiiiiii... 21.4% ..... 7.7% 70.1%. 0.9%
NOL VLY ittt it i it eieeeaennns 14.1% ..... 4.9% 80.3%. 0.7%
Not at all ..., 15.1% ..... 2.5% 82.4%. 0.0%
Age:
60 to 69 ... e 19.6% ..... 7.4% 72.6% . 0.4%
70 o 79 i it 17.9% ..... 5.0% 76.6% . 0.5%
80 or o0lder ...ttt 17.0% ..... 3.2% 79.8% . 0.0%
Income:
$17,400 Or 1€SS iieieerennnnennnn 19.0% ..... 15.2% .. 63.8%..... 1.9%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ...... 28.1% ...... 6.5% .. 65.5%..... 0.0%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ...... 25.0% ...... 2.5% . 72.5% ... 0.0%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ....... 13.8% ...... 4.6% .. 81.6%..... 0.0%
$69,651 Or MOTE + v vt ittt ieieeeennnn 5.5% ...... 1.6% . 93.0%..... 0.0%
Education:
High School or less ............ 22.9% ..... 8.0% 68.6% . 0.5%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree ......... 21.4% ..... 7.3% 70.8%. 0.5%
Baccalaureate degree or more ....11.9% ..... 2.5% 85.6%. 0.0%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 24.9% ..... 8.4% 66.0% . 0.7%
White .ottt ittt it i, 12.0% ..... 3.4% 84.6% . 0.0%
Other ... e i i i i e 16.7% ..... 3.3% 80.0% . 0.0%
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Heating and Cooling
During the past 12 months:

Q2. Have you been uncomfortably cold even though the heating
equipment is on?

Yes Yes No N/A
Once or Twice Three+ None No AC
Overall ...ttt ittt ittt 16.0% ....22.6% ... 61.2%.... 0.2%
Owned Home:
26 YEATrS OF MOTE e et eeeerennnnnns 16.6% ..... 22.3% .. 60.8%..... 0.3%
11 to 25 YEaArS v vt e i it i et 17.0% ..... 23.3% .. 59.7%..... 0.0%
10 years OF 1eSS v vt ieeeeennnenenann 8.9% ..... 23.2% . 67.9% ..., 0.0%
Worried:
Extremely ...ttt ieeneeennns 22.6% .. 48.4% 29.0%. 0.0%
T2 o 18.9% .. 41.5% 39.6%. 0.0%
Somewhat ........iiiiiii... 23.9% . 26.5% 48.7%. 0.9%
NOL VLY ittt it i it eieeeaennns 14.1% .. 22.5% 63.4%. 0.0%
Not at all ..., 11.7% . 13.4% 74.9%. 0.0%
Age:
60 to 69 ... e 16.7% .. 24.8% 58.1% . 0.4%
70 o 79 i it 15.6% .. 20.6% 63.8% . 0.0%
80 or o0lder ...ttt 14.9% . 21.3% 63.8% . 0.0%
Income:
$17,400 Or 1€SS iieieerennnnennnn 17.1% ..... 41.9% . 40.0%..... 1.0%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ...... 18.0% ..... 31.7% .. 50.4%..... 0.0%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ...... 25.0% ..... 17.5% . 57.5% ..., 0.0%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ....... 14.9% ..... 18.4% .. 066.7% ..., 0.0%
$69,651 Or MOTE + v vt ittt ieieeeennnn 5.5% ...... 5.5% . 89.1%..... 0.0%
Education:
High School or less ............ 22.3% . 31.9% 45.2% . 0.5%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree ......... 18.2% .. 22.9% 58.9%. 0.0%
Baccalaureate degree or more ..... 7.9% .13.9% 78.2%. 0.0%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 23.9% .. 31.2% 44 .6% . 0.4%
White oottt ittt 8.2% .. 13.1% 78.7% . 0.0%
Other ... e i i i i e 10.0% . 26.7% 63.3% . 0.0%
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Heating and Cooling
During the past 12 months:

Q3. Have you felt drafts of cold air coming through windows or closed

doors?
Yes Yes No N/A
Once or Twice Three+ None No AC
Overall & ittt et et et et 20.2% ....48.2% ... 31.2%.... 0.3%
Owned Home:
26 YEATrS OF MOTE e et eeeerennnnnns 20.4% ... .. 48.2% .. 31.3%..... 0.0%
11 to 25 YEaArS v vt e i it i et 20.8% ..... 51.6% .. 27.0%..... 0.6%
10 years OF 1eSS v vt ieeeeennnennenns 17.9% ..... 39.3% L41.1% ... .. 1.8%
Worried:
Extremely ...ttt ieeneeennns 12.9% .. 77.4% 9.7%. 0.0%
VY ittt ettt tee et aeeeeennens 22.6% .. 73.6% 3.8%. 0.0%
Somewhat «..oiein ittt eneenn. 24.8% . 56.4% 18.8%. 0.0%
NOL VLY ittt it i it eieeeaennns 21.1% .. 46.5% 31.7%. 0.7%
Not at all ...t ittt ii e 18.0% .36.0% 45.6%. 0.4%
Age:
60 tO 69 ..ttt e e e e 21.5% .. 52.6% 25.9% 0.0%
TO €0 79 it e e e e e e e e e 18.8% ..46.8% 33.9% 0.5%
80 or older ...ttt 20.2% . 39.4% 39.4% 1.1%
Income:
$17,400 OF 1€SS tiiviirenennnnnnnn 16.2% ..... 64.8% . 18.1% ..., 1.0%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ...... 23.7% ... .. 60.4% .. 15.8%..... 0.0%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ...... 25.8% ..... 45.8% . 28.3%..... 0.0%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ....... 21.8% ..... 40.2% .. 37.9% ..., 0.0%
569,651 OF MOTE v vttt i it ieeeennnn 14.1% ..... 29.7% . 56.3%..... 0.0%
Education:
High School or less ............ 26.1% .51.6% 22.3% . 0.0%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree ......... 20.8% .. 55.2% 23.4%. 0.5%
Baccalaureate degree or more ....14.4% . 38.6% 46.5%. 0.5%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 22.8% .61.1% 15.8% . 0.4%
L T 17.2% .. 34.5% 48.3% . 0.0%
Other ittt et et et i e ie e 23.3% .50.0% 23.3% . 3.3%
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Survey Crosstabs

Heating and Cooling
During the past 12 months:

Q4. Has your central air conditioning failed for more than six
consecutive hours?

Yes Yes No N/A
Once or Twice Three+ None No AC
Overall ...t ittt e e e 10.8% ..... 8.4% ... 65.9%... 14.9%
Owned Home:
26 YEATYS OF MOTE e e e teeeerennennnns 9.3% «..... 8.2% 66.2% 16.3%
11 to 25 YEaArS v vt e i it i et 14.5% ..... 10.1% 62.9% .12.6%
10 years OF 1eSS v vt ieeeeennnennenns 10.7% ...... 5.4% 71.4% .12.5%
Worried:
Extremely ...ttt ieeneeennns 12.9% . 22.6% 32.3%. 32.3%
T2 o 15.1% 11.3% 54.7%. 18.9%
Somewhat ......ciiiiiiiinnnn.. 11.1% 14.5% 57.3%. 17.1%
NOL VLY ittt it i it eieeeaennns 10.6% ..... 5.6% 67.6%. 16.2%
Not at all ..., 9.6% ..... 4.6% 75.7%. 10.0%
Age:
60 to 69 ... e 13.3% ..... 8.9% 62.2% 15.6%
70 £to 79 i ittt e 9.2% ..... 6.4% 71.6% 12.8%
80 or o0lder ...ttt 7.4% ... 11.7% 62.8% 18.1%
Income:
$17,400 Or 1€SS iieieerennnnennnn 15.2% ..... 21.9% .. 43.8% 19.0%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ...... 10.8% ..... 10.1% .. 55.4% 23.7%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ...... 14.2% ...... 6.7% . 64.2% 15.0%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ........ 9.2% v 2.3% .. 718.2% 10.3%
$69,65]1 Or MOTE + vt ittt eieeennnnn 5.5% ...... 1.6% . 87.5% ..... 5.5%
Education:
High School or less ............ 13.8% ....15.4% 54.3%... 16.5%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree ......... 10.4% ..... 7.8% 61.5%. 20.3%
Baccalaureate degree or more ..... 8.4% ..... 2.5% 80.7%. . 8.4%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 13.7% ....13.7% 50.9%... 21.8%
White oottt ittt 7.5% ..... 3.4% 81.6% 7.5%
Other ... e i i i i e 13.3% ..... 3.3% 66.7% 16.7%
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Survey Crosstabs

Heating and Cooling
During the past 12 months:

Q5. Have you been uncomfortably warm even though the air conditioning

is on?
Yes Yes No N/A
Once or Twice Three+ None No AC
Overall ...t ittt e e e 11.3% ....17.0% ... 64.5%.... 7.2%
Owned Home:
26 YEATrS OF MOTE e et eeeerennnnnns 11.4% ..... 15.8% .64.9%..... 7.9%
11 to 25 YEaArS v vt e i it i et 11.9% ..... 18.2% 63.5%..... 6.3%
10 years OF 1eSS v vt ieeeeennnenenann 8.9% ..... 21.4% . 64.3%..... 5.4%
Worried:
Extremely ...t iinieeneeeennns 3.2% .51.6% 35.5%. 9.7%
T2 o 15.1% . 30.2% 45.3%. 9.4%
Somewhat ......ciiiiiiiinnnn.. 16.2% 23.9% 54.7%. 5.1%
NOL VLY v ittt ittt eieeteenenns 9.9% 15.5% 65.5%. 9.2%
Not at all ..., 10.0% ..... 7.1% 76.6%. 6.3%
Age:
60 to 69 ... e 13.0% .. 19.3% 61.5% . 6.3%
TO L0 79 ittt it et e e 10.1% .. 15.6% 67.4% . 6.9%
80 or o0lder ...ttt 9.6% .13.8% 66.0% 10.6%
Income:
$17,400 Or 1€SS iieieerennnnennnn 13.3% ..... 24.8% .. 48.6%. 13.3%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ....... 8.6% ..... 22.3% .. 58.3%. 10.8%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ...... 20.0% ..... 18.3% .56.7% ..... 5.0%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ....... 13.8% ..... 16.1% .. 04.4% ... .. 5.7%
$69,65]1 Or MOTE + vt ittt eieeennnnn 3.1% ..., 4.7% . 90.6%..... 1.6%
Education:
High School or less ............ 14.4% . 22.9% 55.3% . 7.4%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree .......... 9.4% L. 17.7% 61.5%. 11.5%
Baccalaureate degree or more ....10.4% .10.9% 75.7%. 3.0%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 14.7% ....24.2% 51.9% . 9.1%
White oottt ittt 7.9% ..... 9.7% 77.9% 4.5%
Other ... e i i i i e 10.0% 13.3% 63.3% 13.3%
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Survey Crosstabs

Electrical

In your home:

Q6. Are there any finished rooms without electricity?

Yes Yes No Don’ t
Once or Twice Three+ None Know
Overall ...ttt e e e 5.5% ..... 1.4% ... 91.6%.... 1.5%
Owned Home:
26 YEArS OF MO .ttt veeenseennnnnns 4.6% «ovnnn 1.4% . 92.1% ..., 1.9%
11 to 25 YearsS « v vttt it e e 7.5% ... .. 1.9% 89.3%..... 1.3%
10 years Or 1eSS tvieieeeneeeennnns 5.4% ...... 0.0% .94.6%..... 0.0%
Worried:
Extremely ... iiiiinenennnnnn 6.5% ..... 6.5% 83.9%. 3.2%
Y5 T 17.0% ..... 1.9% 79.2%. 1.9%
Somewhat ......... ... 8.5% ..... 1.7% 86.3%. 3.4%
NOL VeIrY wivi ittt itttteeeeeennn. 1.4% ..... 0.0% 97.2%. 1.4%
Not at all ...... .. 3.8% ..... 1.3% 94.6%. 0.4%
Age:
60 to 69 ... i e 6.7% ..... 2.6% 89.3% 1.5%
70 to 79 it e 4.6% ..... 0.5% 93.6% 1.4%
80 or older .....iiiiiiiiiia.. 4.3% ..... 0.0% 93.6% 1%
Income:
$17,400 OF 1SS vt iiiierenneennnn 13.3% oo ... 4.8% . 80.0%..... 1.9%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ....... 5.0% ...... 1.4% .. 90.6%..... 2.9%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ....... 5.8% ...... 0.8% .. 92.5%..... 0.8%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ........ 2.3% ... 0.0% . 95.4% ... .. 2.3%
S69,651 OF MOTE v v ittt teeeeeennnn 1.6% ...... 0.0% . 98.4% ..... 0.0%
Education:
High School or less ............. 5.3% ..... 2.7% 90.4% 1.6%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree .......... 7.8% ..... 1.0% 89.1%. 1%
Baccalaureate degree or more ..... 3.5% ..... 0.5% 95.0%. 1.0%
Race:
African American/Black .......... 8.4% ..... 2.8% 86.3% . 2.5%
White ...ttt 1.5% ..... 0.0% 98.1% . 0.4%
Other .. e e e i i e eeeee 13.3% ..... 0.0% 83.3% . 3.3%
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Survey Crosstabs

Electrical

In your home:

Q7. Are there any finished rooms without an electrical outlet??

Yes Yes No Don’t
One or Two Three+ None Know
Overall ...ttt it e e 8.6% ..... 1.7% ... 88.0%.... 1.7%
Owned Home:
26 YEATrS OF MOTE i et eneerennannnns 8.7% .. .... 1.4% 87 7% ... 2.2%
11 to 25 YearsS v vttt it e eianenns 9.4% ...... 2.5% .. 87 4% ... .. 0.6%
10 years Or 1eSS tviieiieineeeennnns 5.4% ...... 1.8% .91.1% ..., 1.8%
Worried:
Extremely .. en it e ieeenenenn 9.7% ..... 3.2% 80.6%. 6.5%
VO Y vttt et ettt eeneenennaens 17.0% ..... 1.9% 79.2%. 1.9%
Somewhat ......ciiiiiiiinnnn.. 12.8% ..... 4.3% 80.3%. 2.6%
NOL VeTY tvvi ittt ittt teeeeananans 8.5% ..... 0.0% 90.8%. 0.7%
Not at all ... iieiiiennnnnn 4.6% ..... 1.3% 92.9%. 1.3%
Age:
60 to 69 ... e 10.4% ..... 3.0% 85.6% 1.1%
TO €0 79 ittt ittt e 6.9% ..... 0.5% 91.3% 1.4%
80 or older ...ttt 7.4% ..., 1.1% 87.2% 4.3%
Income:
$17,400 Or 1€SS tiiereereneneennnn 13.3% ...... 4.8% .. 78.1% ... .. 3.8%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ...... 11.5% ...... 2.9% .. 83.5%..... 2.2%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ...... 11.7% ...... 0.8% .86.7%..... 0.8%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ........ 5.7% covva 0.0% . 92.0%..... 2.3%
$69,651 OF MOTE + v vttt ieeineennnn 0.8% ...... 0.0% . 99.2%..... 0.0%
Education:
High School or less ............. 9.6% ..... 2.7% 86.7% 1.1%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree ......... 12.0% ..... 1.6% 83.3% 3.1%
Baccalaureate degree or more ..... 4.5% ..... 1.0% 93.6% 1.0%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 12.6% ..... 3.5% 81.1% . 2.8%
White oottt ittt 3.4% ..... 0.0% 95.9% . 0.7%
Other ...ttt it e e i e e e 16.7% ..... 0.0% 83.3% . 0.0%
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Survey Crosstabs

Electrical

In your home:

Q8. Are there any finished rooms with exposed wires?

Yes Yes No Don’t
One or Two Three+ None Know
Overall ...ttt it e e 8.6% ..... 2.4% ... 87.3%.... 1.7%
Owned Home:
26 YEATrS OF MOTE i et eneerennannnns 9.0% «..... 2.7% 85.8%..... 2.5%
11 to 25 yearsS v vt ettt eeeeianenns 8.8% ...... 2.5% .. 88.1%..... 0.6%
10 years Or 1eSS tviieiieineeeennnns 5.4% ...... 0.0% .94.6%..... 0.0%
Worried:
ExXtremely «.uu it ieteeeeeenennn 25.8% ..... 9.7% 64.5%. 0.0%
RV T 11.3% ..... 5.7% 79.2%. 3.8%
Somewhat ......ciiiiiiiinnnn.. 16.2% ..... 2.6% 78.6%. 2.6%
NOL VeTY tvvi ittt ittt teeeeananans 6.3% ..... 2.1% 90.1%. 1.4%
Not at all ...... .. 3.3% ..... 0.8% 94.6%. 1.3%
Age:
60 to 69 ... e 10.7% ..... 3.7% 84.1% 1.5%
TO €0 79 ittt ittt e 4.6% ..... 0.9% 93.1% 1.4%
80 or o0lder ...ttt 11.7% ..... 2.1% 83.0% 3.2%
Income:
$17,400 Or 1€SS tiiereereneneennnn 16.2% ...... 3.8% .. 79.0%..... 1.0%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ....... 7.9% ..., 3.6% .. 85.6%..... 2.9%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ...... 10.0% ...... 3.3% .84.2%..... 2.5%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ........ 5.7% ...... 1.1% . 90.8%..... 2.3%
$69,651 OF MOTE + v vttt ieeineennnn 3.1% ...... 0.0% . 96.9%..... 0.0%
Education:
High School or less ............ 11.7% ..... 4.3% 81.9% . 2.1%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree .......... 7.3% ..., 3.1% 88.5%. 1.0%
Baccalaureate degree or more ..... 6.9% ..... 0.0% 91.1%. 2.0%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 12.6% ..... 3.9% 80.7% . 2.8%
White oottt ittt 4.5% ..... 0.4% 94.8% . 0.4%
Other ... i i i it e e 6.7% ..... 6.7% 83.3% . 3.3%
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Survey Crosstabs

Electrical

In your home:

Q9. Are there light fixtures or ceiling fans that do not work?

Yes Yes No Don’t
One or Two Three+ None Know
Overall ...ttt ittt ittt e e 26.4% ..... 9.9% ... 62.4%.... 1.2%
Owned Home:
26 YEATrS OF MOTE i eereeeerennannns 25.3% ..... 10.1% . 64.3%..... 0.3%
11 to 25 years v v vttt iennnn. 30.2% ..... 11.9% .. 54 T7% ... .. 3.1%
10 years Oor lesSs ivevininenenenenns 23.2% ..., 3.6% L71.4% ..., 1.8%
Worried:
ExXtremely «.uu it ieteeeeeenennn 35.5% . . 32.3% 32.3%. 0.0%
RV T 39.6% . 22.6% 35.8%. 1.9%
Somewhat ......ciiiiiiiinnnn.. 35.0% ..... 7.7% 56.4%. 0.9%
NOL VLY tvv ettt it iieieeeeeenns 23.2% ..., 9.9% 64.8%. 2.1%
Not at all ..., 20.1% ..... 5.4% 73.6%. 0.8%
Age:
60 to 69 ... e 27.8% ....10.7% 60.4% 1.1%
TO €0 79 ittt it it e e 27.1% ..., 9.6% 62.4% 0.9%
80 or older ....iiiiiiiiiii.. 21.3% ..., 8.5% 68.1% 1%
Income:
$17,400 Or 1€SS tiiereereneneennnn 35.2% ..... 16.2% .. 48.6%..... 0.0%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ...... 33.8% ..... 12.9% .. 51.1%..... 2.2%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ...... 26.7% ... .. 14.2% . 58.3%..... 0.8%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ....... 23.0% ...... 6.9% . 67.8%..... 2.3%
$69,651 Or MOTE v v ve i ieeinnnnnnn 14.1% ...... 0.0% . 85.9%..... 0.0%
Education:
High School or less ............ 31.4% 10.6% 56.9% 1.1%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree ......... 29.2% 15.6% 54.7% .5%
Baccalaureate degree or more ....19.3% ..... 4.0% 74.8% .0%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 36.1% ....15.8% 47.4% 0.7%
White .ottt ittt it i, 15.7% ..... 4.1% 79.0% 1.1%
Other ... i i ittt i i 30.0% ..... 6.7% 56.7% 6.7%
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Survey Crosstabs

Electrical

In your home:

Q010. In how many rooms are electrical outlets being used for more than
two devices?

Yes Yes No Don’ t
One or Two Three+ None Know
Overall ...ttt ittt et e 32.2% ....49.2% ... 16.8%.... 1.7%
Owned Home:
26 YEArS OF MOTE . tierenrnnennnns 30.5% ..... 51.5% . 16.3%..... 1.6%
11 to 25 Years «ve ettt e, 31.4% ..... 49.1% .. 18.2% ..., 1.3%
10 years Or lesSsS ive et erenenenns 44.6% ..... 35.7% .16.1% ..., 3.6%
Worried:
Extremely .....i.iiiiiiiinieennnn. 35.5% .. 58.1% 3.2%. 3.2%
VLY it ettt ittt ettt 20.8% . 69.8% 5.7%. 3.8%
Somewhat ........0iiiiiiiiia.. 29.9% .. 59.8% 9.4%. 0.9%
NOL VeIrY tvviiiii ittt eeeeeeenns 34.5% .. 54.9% . 9.2%. 1.4%
Not at all ... i, 33.9% .35.1% 29.3%. 1.7%
Age:
60 to 69 ... i e 32.2% .52.2% 14.4% 1.1%
70 to 79 it e 33.0% .. 46.3% 19.3% 1.4%
80 or older ...ttt 29.8% .47.9% 18.1% 4.3%
Income:
$17,400 OF 1€SS vt iiiierennennnnn 28.6% ..... 56.2% L12.4% ... .. 2.9%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ...... 30.2% ..... 54.0% .. 12.9% ..., 2.9%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ...... 32.5% ..... 51.7% Lo 14.2% ... 1.7%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ....... 32.2% ..... 50.6% Lo 17.2% 00 0.0%
569,651 OF MOTE v i it i ii et ieieeennnn 36.7% oo ... 35.9% . 27.3% ... 0.0%
Education:
High School or less ............ 27.7% . 53.7% 16.5% . 2.1%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree ......... 30.7% .. 55.2% 12.5% 1.6%
Baccalaureate degree or more ....37.6% . 39.6% 21.3% 1.5%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 26.0% .. 58.9% 13.0% 2.1%
White ...ttt 40.1% .. 38.6% 20.6% 0.7%
Other ... i ittt i i 20.0% . 53.3% 20.0% 6.7%
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Survey Crosstabs

Electrical

In your home:

Qll. In how many rooms have fuses blown or circuit breakers tripped
during the past 12 months?

Yes Yes No Don’ t
One or Two Three+ None Know
Overall ...ttt ittt et e 31.4% ..... 8.7% ... 58.1%.... 1.7%
Owned Home:
26 YEArS OF MOTE . tierenrnnennnns 31.6% ...... 8.2% . 58.6%..... 1.6%
11 to 25 Years v v ettt enenennn. 29.6% ..... 10.7% . 57.2% ... .. 2.5%
10 years Or lesSsS ive et erenenenns 35.7% ...... 7.1% .57.1% ..., 0.0%
Worried:
Extremely .....i.iiiiiiiinieennnn. 41.9% . 32.3% 25.8%. 0.0%
VLY it ettt ittt ettt 43.4% .17.0% 37.7%. 1.9%
Somewhat .......cciiiiiiiin... 41.9% 11.1% 43.6%. 3.4%
NOL VeIrY tvviiiii ittt eeeeeeenns 31.7% ..... 4.9% 62.0%. 1.4%
Not at all ... i, 22.2% ..., 5.0% 71.5%. 1.3%
Age:
60 to 69 ... i e 35.2% ....11.9% 51.5% . 1.5%
70 to 79 it e 28.0% ..... 6.9% 63.8% . 1.4%
80 or older ...ttt 28.7% ..., 4.3% 63.8% . 3.2%
Income:
$17,400 Or 1eSS i ieiiiiinnanennn. 28.6% ..... 19.0% . 51.4%..... 1.0%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ...... 40.3% .. ... 7.2% .. 49.6%..... 2.9%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ...... 30.0% ..... 10.8% .. 59.2%..... 0.0%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ....... 25.3% ...... 6.9% .. 64.4% ... .. 3.4%
569,651 OF MOTE v i it i ii et ieieeennnn 30.5% ...... 1.6% . 67.2% ... 0.8%
Education:
High School or less ............ 32.4% ....12.2% 52.1% . 3.2%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree ......... 31.3% ..... 9.9% 57.8%. 1.0%
Baccalaureate degree or more ....30.7% ..... 4.5% 63.9%. 1.0%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 35.1% ....13.3% 49.1% 2.5%
White ...ttt 27.0% ..., 3.7% 68.5% 0.7%
Other ... i ittt i i 36.7% 10.0% 50.0% 3.3%
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Survey Crosstabs

Electrical

In your home:

Ql2. How many times have fuses blown or circuit breakers tripped
during the past 12 months?

Yes Yes No Don’t
One or Two Three+ None Know
Overall ...ttt e et 30.0% ....14.1% ... 53.5%.... 2.4%
Owned Home:
26 YEArS OF MOTE . vierenrennnnnns 30.5% ..... 13.1% .54.8%..... 1.6%
11 to 25 yearsS v vt ettt 24.5% ..... 18.2% . 52.8%..... 4.4%
10 years OF 1€SS v vt ieeeeennnennnns 42.9% ...... 8.9% 46.4% ..... 1.8%
Worried:
Extremely ...t iininieeneeennns 48.4% . 32.3% 19.4%. 0.0%
RV T 39.6% .20.8% 34.0%. 5.7%
Somewhat ......c0iiiiiiinnnn.. 35.0% 22.2% 40.2%. 2.6%
NOL VLY ittt ittt iieeeaennns 28.9% .11.3% 57.0%. 2.8%
Not at all ..., 23.8% ..... 7.9% 66.5%. 1.7%
Age:
60 tO 69 .. e e e 30.4% ....19.6% 48.9% 1.1%
70 £to 79 i it 32.1% ..... 8.7% 56.0% 3.2%
80 or o0lder ....vuiii it 24.5% ....10.6% 60.6% 4.3%
Income:
$17,400 Or 1€SS tiiireerennnnennnn 25.7% ..., 21.0% .. 52 4% ..., 1.0%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ...... 36.0% ..... 16.5% Lo 41.T7% .. 5.8%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ...... 30.0% ..... 17.5% .. 51 7% ... 0.8%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ....... 25.3% ..... 11.5% .. 59.8%..... 3.4%
$69,65]1 Or MOTE + v vttt i eienennnn 31.3% ...... 4.7% . 64.1% ... 0.0%
Education:
High School or less ............ 28.2% .19.1% 48.9% . 3.7%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree ......... 29.7% 15.6% 53.1%. 1.6%
Baccalaureate degree or more ....32.2% ..... 7.9% 57.9%. .0%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 33.3% ....18.6% 44 .6% . 3.5%
White ..ottt ittt 26.2% ..., 9.0% 64.0% . 0.7%
Other ... i i ittt i i 33.3% 16.7% 43.3% . 6.7%
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Survey Crosstabs

Plumbing - Mold - Pests
During the past 12 months, has there been in your home:

Q013. Room(s) with mold larger than an 8% by ll-inch sheet of paper?

Yes Yes No
Once or Twice Three+ None
Overall ...ttt e e 19.7% ..... 7.2% ... 72.7%
Owned Home:
26 YEATrS OF MOTE it eeeeeennannns 20.7% ... .. 8.4% . 70.6%
11 to 25 YearS v vt n i it iieienenannn 21.4% ...... 6.3% .. 72.3%
10 years Or 1eSS iviieieneeneennnnns 8.9% ...... 1.8% . 87.5%
Worried:
ExXtremely ..t it ieteeeeenennn 35.5% 19.4% 45.2%
RV T 20.8% 20.8% 58.5%
Somewhat ......ciiiiiiiinnnn.. 25.6% 10.3% 64.1%
NOL VLY 't vttt ittt eieeeaennns 20.4% ..... 4.9% 73.9%
Not at all ..., 14.2% ..... 2.5% 82.8%
Age:
60 to 69 ... e 21.5% ..., 8.1% 70.0%
70 to 79 ittt e 17.0% ..... 6.4% 76.1%
80 or older ....iiiiiiiiiiia.. 21.3% ..... 6.4% 72.3%
Income:
S17,400 OFr 1€SS vt iiiirennneennn 22.9% ...... 9.5% .. 67.6%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ...... 25.2% ..... 13.7% .. 60.4%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ...... 27.5% ...... 7.5% . 65.0%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ....... 17.2% o ov... 3.4% .. 79.3%
$69,651 OF MOTE v v vttt et ieieeeennnn 5.5% ...... 0.8% . 93.0%
Education:
High School or less ............ 23.9% ....12.8% 63.3%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree ......... 21.4% ..... 6.3% 71.9%
Baccalaureate degree or more ....14.4% ..... 3.0% 82.2%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 26.3% ....11.6% 62.1%
White .ottt ittt it 12.7% ..... 1.9% 84.6%
Other ... i i i i i e 20.0% 13.3% 66.7%
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Survey Crosstabs

Plumbing - Mold - Pests

During the past 12 months, has there been in your home:

Ql4. A toilet breakdown lasting six hours or more?

Yes Yes No
Once or Twice Three+ None
Overall @ ..ttt ittt ettt 17.7% ..... 4.3% ... 77.5%
Owned Home:
26 YEATrS OF MOTE i e reeeerennannns 25.3% ...... 7.4% 67.0%
11 to 25 YEaArS v vt i et it ieieeenan 10.1% ...... 0.4% 88.8%
10 years Or lesSs iveiiennennenenns 13.3% ..... 10.0% 76.7%
Worried:
ExXtremely ..ot it ieteeeeeeeennn 32.3% ....19.4% 45.2%
VLY ittt ettt ittt et 37.7% ... 11.3% 50.9%
Somewhat ......c.0iiiiiiiinn.. 27.4% .. ... 5.1% 67.5%
NOL VerY v ittt it et eeeeeenns 18.3% ..... 1.4% 79.6%
Not at all ......iiiiiina.. 6.3% ..... 2.1% 91.2%
Age:
60 to 69 ... e 17.0% ..... 4.1% 78.5%
TO €0 79 i ittt it e et 18.8% ..... 5.0% 75.7%
80 or older ....iiiiiiiiiii.. 17.0% ..... 3.2% 78.7%
Income:
S17,400 OF 1SS v it iiiitienneeenns 20.0% ...... 7.6% .. 71.4%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ...... 23.0% ...... 6.5% .. 69.8%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ...... 20.0% ...... 2.5% . 77.5%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ....... 17.2% o ov... 3.4% .. 79.3%
$69,651 OF MOTE + i vt ittt ieieeeennnn 8.6% ...... 1.6% . 89.1%
Education:
High School or less ............ 18.1% ..... 9.0% 72.9%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree ......... 18.2% ..... 2.6% 78.1%
Baccalaureate degree or more ....16.8% ..... 1.5% 81.2%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 25.3% ..... 7.4% 67.0%
White ..ottt ittt 10.1% ..... 0.4% 88.8%
Other ... i i ittt i i 13.3% 10.0% 76.7%
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Plumbing - Mold - Pests

During the past 12 months, has there been in your home:

Ql5. Fixtures (bathtub, sink, toilet) with low or no water flow?

Yes Yes No
Once or Twice Three+ None
Overall @ ..ttt ittt ettt 22.5% ....11.7% ... 65.5%
Owned Home:
26 YEATrS OF MOTE i e reeeerennannns 21.3% ..... 13.4% . 65.1%
11 to 25 YEaArS v vt i et it ieieeenan 28.9% ...... 9.4% . 61.6%
10 years Or lesSs iviviieineineenenns 12.5% ...... 7.1% . 78.6%
Worried:
ExXtremely ..ot it ieteeeeeeeennn 32.3% . 32.3% 35.5%
VLY ittt ettt ittt et 26.4% . 26.4% 47.2%
Somewhat ........ciiiiiiii... 36.8% 12.8% 50.4%
NOL VerY v ittt it et eeeeeenns 21.8% ..... 8.5% 69.0%
Not at all ..., 13.8% ..... 7.1% 78.7%
Age:
60 to 69 ... e 24.1% ....12.6% 63.0%
TO €0 79 i ittt it e et 20.2% ..... 8.7% 70.6%
80 or older ....iiiiiiiiiii.. 23.4% ....16.0% 60.6%
Income:
$17,400 Or 1€SS iieeeerenennennnn 24.8% ..... 21.9% .. 53.3%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ...... 30.2% ..... 12.9% .. 56.1%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ...... 25.8% ..... 10.0% . 64.2%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ....... 19.5% ..... 11.5% .. 69.0%
$69,651 Or MOTE v vt et i e ieeennn. 11.7% .. oo .. 3.1% . 84.4%
Education:
High School or less ............ 27.7% 15.4% 56.9%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree ......... 26.0% . 12.0% 61.5%
Baccalaureate degree or more ....14.4% ..... 7.9% 77.2%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 34.0% ....16.5% 49.5%
White ..ottt ittt 11.2% ..... 5.2% 82.8%
Other ... i i ittt i i 13.3% 23.3% 63.3%
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Plumbing - Mold - Pests

During the past 12 months, has there been in your home:

Ql16. No hot water?

Yes Yes No
Once or Twice Three+ None
Overall ...ttt e e e e e e 7.5% ..... 3.4% ... 88.7%
Owned Home:
26 YEATrS OF MOTE i reneerennennnns 9.0% «..... 3.5% .. 87.2%
11 to 25 YeaArS v vttt it i tieeienenns 5.7% «. ... 3.1% . 91.2%
10 years Or less cviiiieienenennnns 3.6% ..., 3.6% . 91.1%
Worried:
ExXtremely ..ot it ieteeeeeeeennn 25.8% ....16.1% 58.1%
VLY ittt ettt ittt et 15.1% ..... 3.8% 81.1%
Somewhat ........ciiiiiiii... 12.8% ..... 3.4% 83.8%
NOL VeTY vi it ittt ettt iteeneeennns 5.6% ..... 2.8% 90.8%
Not at all ......iiiiiina.. 2.1% ..., 2.1% 95.4%
Age:
60 to 69 .. i e 7.0% ..... 3.7% 88.9%
TO €0 79 ittt ittt 8.3% ..... 3.2% 88.1%
80 or older ......iiiiiiiiiia.. 7.4% ... .. 3.2% 89.4%
Income:
S17,400 OF 1SS v it iiiitienneeenns 12.4% ...... 8.6% .. 79.0%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ...... 10.1% ...... 2.9% .. 86.3%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ....... 7.5% ...... 1.7% . 90.8%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ........ 8.0% ...... 3.4% .. 88.5%
$69,651 OF MOTE + i vt ittt ieieeeennnn 0.8% ...... 0.8% . 97.7%
Education:
High School or less ............ 12.8% ..... 4.8% 82.4%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree .......... 5.7% ..... 2.1% 91.7%
Baccalaureate degree or more ..... 4.5% ..... 3.5% 91.6%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 12.3% ..... 4.9% 82.8%
White ..ottt 2.2% ..., 1.5% 95.5%
Other ... i i ittt i i 10.0% ..... 6.7% 83.3%
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Plumbing - Mold - Pests

During the past 12 months, has there been in your home:

Q17. A sewer backup?

Yes Yes No
Once or Twice Three+ None
Overall @ ..ttt ittt ettt 20.8% ..... 6.9% ... 72.0%
Owned Home:
26 YEATrS OF MOTE i e reeeerennannns 21.5% ...... 8.2% . 70.0%
11 to 25 YEaArS v vt i et it ieieeenan 20.1% ..., 5.0% . 74.8%
10 years Or lesSs iviviieineineenenns 17.9% ...... 3.6% 76.8%
Worried:
ExXtremely ..ot it ieteeeeeeeennn 29.0% ....19.4% 51.6%
VLY ittt ettt ittt et 32.1% ....11.3% 56.6%
Somewhat ........ciiiiiiii... 30.8% ..... 5.1% 64.1%
NOL VerY v ittt it et eeeeeenns 15.5% ..... 9.2% 74.6%
Not at all ..., 15.5% ..... 3.8% 80.3%
Age:
60 to 69 ... e 18.9% ..... 7.4% 73.3%
TO €0 79 i ittt it e et 20.6% ..... 6.0% 72.9%
80 or older ....iiiiiiiiiii.. 26.6% ..... 7.4% 66.0%
Income:
S17,400 OF 1SS v it iiiitienneeenns 24.8% ..... 10.5% .. 64.8%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ...... 31.7% oo oo .. 5.8% .. 61.9%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ...... 20.8% ..... 10.0% . 69.2%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ....... 14.9% ...... 8.0% .. 77.0%
$69,651 Or MOTE v vt et i e ieeennn. 10.2% ...... 1.6% . 87.5%
Education:
High School or less ............ 27.7% .. ... 9.0% 63.3%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree ......... 19.8% ..... 8.3% 71.4%
Baccalaureate degree or more ....15.3% ..... 3.5% 80.7%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 26.3% ....11.6% 62.1%
White ..ottt ittt 15.0% ..... 1.9% 82.4%
Other ... i i ittt i i 20.0% ..... 6.7% 73.3%
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Plumbing - Mold - Pests

During the past 12 months, has there been in your home:

Q18. A backed-up drain in a kitchen or bathroom sink?

Yes Yes No
Once or Twice Three+ None
Overall @ ..ttt ittt ettt 27.4% ... .. 8.2% ... 64.0%
Owned Home:
26 YEATrS OF MOTE i e reeeerennannns 27.0% ...... 9.5% . 63.2%
11 to 25 YEaArS v vt i et it ieieeenan 28.3% ...... 7.5% . 64.2%
10 years Or lesSs iviviieineineenenns 28.6% ...... 1.8% . 67.9%
Worried:
ExXtremely ..ot it ieteeeeeeeennn 25.8% ....29.0% 45.2%
VLY ittt ettt ittt et 43.4% ....11.3% 45.3%
Somewhat ........ciiiiiiii... 33.3% ..... 6.8% 59.8%
NOL VerY v ittt it et eeeeeenns 26.8% ..... 9.2% 63.4%
Not at all ..., 21.8% ..... 5.0% 72.8%
Age:
60 to 69 ... e 29.6% ..... 9.3% 60.7%
TO €0 79 i ittt it e et 24.3% ..... 8.7% 66.5%
80 or older ....iiiiiiiiiii.. 28.7% ..., 4.3% 67.0%
Income:
S17,400 OF 1SS v it iiiitienneeenns 37.1% ...... 9.5% .. 53.3%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ...... 33.8% ...... 9.4% .. 56.1%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ...... 16.7% ..... 15.0% . 68.3%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ....... 29.9% ...... 5.7% .. 64.4%
$69,651 Or MOTE v vt et i e ieeennn. 21.9% ...... 1.6% . 75.8%
Education:
High School or less ............ 32.4% ..... 9.0% 58.5%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree ......... 26.0% . 13.5% 59.9%
Baccalaureate degree or more ....24.3% ..... 2.5% 72.8%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 33.0% ....11.2% 55.8%
White ..ottt ittt 22.8% ..., 4.5% 71.9%
Other ... i i ittt i i 16.7% 13.3% 70.0%
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Plumbing - Mold - Pests

During the past 12 months, has there been in your home:

Q19. A backed-up drain in a shower or bathtub?

Yes Yes No
Once or Twice Three+ None
Overall @ ..ttt ittt ettt 17.0% ..... 5.3% ... 77.4%
Owned Home:
26 YEATrS OF MOTE i e reeeerennannns 16.1% ...... 5.7% .. 77.9%
11 to 25 YEaArS v vt i et it ieieeenan 18.9% ...... 5.7% . 75.5%
10 years Or lesSs iviviieineineenenns 17.9% ...... 1.8% . 78.6%
Worried:
ExXtremely ..ot it ieteeeeeeeennn 22.6% ....16.1% 61.3%
VLY ittt ettt ittt et 35.8% ..... 5.7% 58.5%
Somewhat ......c.0iiiiiiiinn.. 24.8% ..... 6.0% 69.2%
NOL VerY v ittt it et eeeeeenns 15.5% ..... 6.3% 77.5%
Not at all ......iiiiiina.. 9.2% ..... 2.9% 87.4%
Age:
60 to 69 ... e 20.7% ..... 5.9% 73.0%
TO €0 79 i ittt it e et 11.9% ..... 4.6% 83.0%
80 or older ....iiiiiiiiiii.. 18.1% ..... 5.3% 76.6%
Income:
S17,400 OF 1SS v it iiiitienneeenns 21.9% ...... 5.7% .. 72.4%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ...... 21.6% ...... 7.2% .. 70.5%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ...... 12.5% ...... 6.7% . 80.8%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ....... 17.2% o ov... 5.7% .. 77.0%
$69,651 Or MOTE v vt et i e ieeennn. 12.5% ...... 1.6% . 85.2%
Education:
High School or less ............ 22.3% ..... 8.5% 69.1%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree ......... 15.6% ..... 6.3% 77.6%
Baccalaureate degree or more ....13.4% ..... 1.5% 84.7%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 21.8% ..... 8.4% 69.8%
White ..ottt ittt 11.6% ..... 2.2% 85.4%
Other ... i i ittt i i 20.0% ..... 3.3% 76.7%
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Plumbing - Mold - Pests

During the past 12 months, has there been in your home:

020. Evidence of termites?

Yes Yes No
Once or Twice Three+ None
Overall ...ttt e e e e e e 8.6% ..... 3.4% ... 87.7%
Owned Home:
26 YEATrS OF MOTE i reneerennennnns 9.3% ...... 3.0% .. 87.5%
11 to 25 YeaArS v vttt it i tieeienenns 8.8% ...... 3.8% . 87.4%
10 years Or lesSs tvviiiieinnenennnns 3.6% ..., 5.4% . 89.3%
Worried:
ExXtremely ..ot it ieteeeeeeeennn 12.9% ....12.9% 74.2%
VLY ittt ettt ittt et 18.9% ..... 5.7% 75.5%
Somewhat ......c.0iiiiiiiinn.. 11.1% ..... 5.1% 83.8%
NOL VeTY vi it ittt ettt iteeneeennns 6.3% ..... 2.1% 90.8%
Not at all ......iiiiiina.. 5.9% ..... 1.7% 92.1%
Age:
60 to 69 .. i e 8.5% ..... 3.3% 87.8%
TO €0 79 ittt ittt 8.7% ..... 4.1% 86.7%
80 or older ......iiiiiiiiiia.. 8.5% ..... 2.1% 89.4%
Income:
S17,400 OF 1SS v it iiiitienneeenns 16.2% ..... 11.4% .. 72.4%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ...... 11.5% ...... 1.4% .. 86.3%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ....... 5.0% ...... 2.5% . 92.5%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ........ 8.0% ...... 3.4% . 88.5%
$69,651 OF MOTE + i vt ittt ieieeeennnn 3.1% ...... 0.0% . 96.1%
Education:
High School or less ............ 14.4% ..... 6.9% 78.7%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree .......... 8.3% ..... 1.6% 89.6%
Baccalaureate degree or more ..... 3.5% ..... 2.0% 94.1%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 14.0% ..... 6.0% 80.0%
White ..ottt 2.6% ..... 1.1% 95.5%
Other ... i i ittt i i 10.0% ..... 0.0% 90.0%
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Plumbing - Mold - Pests

During the past 12 months, has there been in your home:

Q21. Evidence of rodents (mice, rats, squirrels)?

Yes Yes No
Once or Twice Three+ None
Overall @ ..ttt ittt ettt 25.6% ....18.9% ... 55.2%
Owned Home:
26 YEATrS OF MOTE i e reeeerennannns 25.6% ..... 20.4% . 53.7%
11 to 25 years v vt i ii e e, 27.7% ... .. 17.6% . 54.7%
10 years Or lesSs iviviieineineenenns 19.6% ..... 12.5% . 66.1%
Worried:
ExXtremely ..ot it ieteeeeeeeennn 48.4% . 38.7% 12.9%
VLY ittt ettt ittt et 32.1% .37.7% 30.2%
Somewhat ......c.0iiiiiiiinn.. 29.1% 27.4% 43.6%
NOL VerY v ittt it et eeeeeenns 22.5% 16.9% 59.9%
Not at all ..., 21.3% ..., 9.2% 69.0%
Age:
60 to 69 ... e 28.5% .. 21.5% 49.6%
TO €0 79 i ittt it e et 22.5% .. 15.1% 61.9%
80 or older ....iiiiiiiiiii.. 24.5% .20.2% 55.3%
Income:
$17,400 Or 1€SS tiiereerenennennnn 29.5% ..... 31.4% .. 39.0%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ...... 27.3% ..... 25.2% .. 46.8%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ...... 25.8% ..... 17.5% . 56.7%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ....... 26.4% .. ... 14.9% .. 58.6%
$69,651 Or MOTE v vt et i e ieeennn. 19.5% ...... 5.5% . 74.2%
Education:
High School or less ............ 26.1% 25.5% 48.4%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree ......... 26.0% .21.9% 51.6%
Baccalaureate degree or more ....24.8% ..... 9.9% 64.9%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 26.7% ....29.5% 43.9%
White ..ottt ittt 23.6% ..... 7.9% 67.8%
Other ... i i ittt i i 33.3% 16.7% 50.0%
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Leaks

During the last 12 months, have there been any water leaks in
your home:

022. In the basement?

Yes Yes No
Once or Twice Three+ None
Overall ...ttt ittt ittt 30.9% ....26.6% ... 42.2%
Owned Home:
26 YEATrS OF MOTE e eeveeeerennnnnns 30.2% ..... 29.7% 39.8%
11 to 25 YEaArS v vttt i et i e ieeeenan 30.2% ..... 22.6% . 47.2%
10 years Oor lesSs iviiieineinennenns 37.5% ..... 17.9% . 42.9%
Worried:
Extremely ...ttt ieeneeennns 38.7% .. 51.6% 9.7%
T2 o 35.8% .. 41.5% 22.6%
Somewhat ........ ... 36.8% .. 29.9% 33.3%
NOL VeIY 't vttt it it e teeeeeeennns 28.9% .. 23.2% 47.2%
Not at all ..., 27.2% . 20.5% 51.9%
Age:
60 to 69 ... e 31.5% .. 27.8% 40.4%
70 o 79 i ittt 33.5% .. 22.9% 43.1%
80 or o0lder ...ttt 23.4% .31.9% 44.7%
Income:
$17,400 OF 1€SS viviiinenenenennnn 27.6% ... .. 38.1% . 34.3%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ...... 40.3% ..... 32.4% .. 26.6%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ...... 28.3% ..... 30.0% .o 41.7%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ....... 26.4% ... .. 20.7% .. 52.9%
569,651 OF MOTE v v ittt ieieeennnn 28.9% ..... 12.5% . 57.8%
Education:
High School or less ............ 27.7% . 35.1% 37.2%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree ......... 34.4% .. 29.2% 35.9%
Baccalaureate degree or more ....30.7% .16.3% 52.5%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 36.5% .. 33.7% 29.8%
White ...ttt 25.8% .. 18.4% 55.1%
Other ... i ittt i i 23.3% . 33.3% 43.3%
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Leaks

During the last 12 months, have there been any water leaks in
your home:

023. Around windows or closed doors?

Yes Yes No
Once or Twice Three+ None
Overall ...ttt e e 13.9% ....11.5% ... 74.3%
Owned Home:
26 YEATrS OF MOTE e eeveeeerennnnnns 12.8% ..... 12.8% . 74.1%
11 to 25 YEaArS v vttt i et i e ieeeenan 15.1% ...... 9.4% . 75.5%
10 years Oor lesSs iviiieineinennenns 17.9% ...... 8.9% . 71.4%
Worried:
Extremely ...ttt ieeneeennns 38.7% .29.0% 32.3%
T2 o 18.9% .20.8% 60.4%
Somewhat ... iin it iinneennnnnn 12.8% 17.9% 69.2%
NOL VeIY 't vttt it it e teeeeeeennns 12.7% .11.3% 75.4%
Not at all ..., 10.9% ..... 4.2% 84.5%
Age:
60 to 69 ... e 17.4% .. 11.5% 70.7%
TO €0 79 i ittt it e et 10.1% .. 10.1% 79.4%
80 or o0lder ...ttt nnnn 12.8% .14.9% 72.3%
Income:
$17,400 Or 1€SS iieieerennnnennnn 21.0% ..... 22.9% .. 56.2%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ...... 18.0% ..... 12.9% .. 68.3%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ...... 14.2% ...... 9.2% . 76.7%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ....... 10.3% ..... 13.8% .. 75.9%
$69,651 OF MOTE v v vt ittt ieeeeennnn 6.3% ..., 1.6% . 91.4%
Education:
High School or less ............ 14.9% .17.0% 68.1%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree ......... 14.6% 13.0% 71.9%
Baccalaureate degree or more ....12.4% ..... 5.0% 82.2%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 19.3% ....18.6% 62.1%
White ...ttt 8.6% ..... 3.7% 86.9%
Other ... i i it i i i 10.0% 13.3% 76.7%
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Leaks

During the last 12 months, have there been any water leaks in
your home:

Q024. From the roof?

Yes Yes No
Once or Twice Three+ None
Overall ...ttt e e 20.9% ....13.2% ... 65.5%
Owned Home:
26 YEATrS OF MOTE e eeveeeerennnnnns 18.8% ..... 15.3% 65.7%
11 to 25 YEaArS v vttt i et i e ieeeenan 27.7% «oven 9.4% 62.9%
10 years Oor lesSs iviiieineinennenns 16.1% ..... 10.7% 71.4%
Worried:
Extremely ...ttt ieeneeennns 35.5% 35.5% 29.0%
T2 o 22.6% 30.2% 47.2%
Somewhat ... iin it iinneennnnnn 20.5% 14.5% 65.0%
NOL VeIY 't vttt it it e teeeeeeennns 20.4% ..... 9.9% 69.0%
Not at all ..., 19.2% ..... 7.9% 72.4%
Age:
60 to 69 ... i e 25.2% .14.1% 60.4%
TO Lo 79 ittt et e e e 17.9% .10.1% 71.6%
80 or older ....viiiiiiiiiie.. 16.0% .18.1% 66.0%
Income:
$17,400 OF 1SS vt iiiierennennnnn 27.6% ..... 22.9% .. 49.5%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ...... 23.0% ..... 18.0% .. 58.3%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ...... 27.5% ..... 10.0% .. 62.5%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ........ 9.2% ..... 13.8% . 77.0%
569,651 OF MOYE v v vt ittt ieeeennnn 15.6% ...... 3.1% . 80.5%
Education:
High School or less ............ 21.8% .19.1% 59.0%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree ......... 23.4% .16.1% 59.9%
Baccalaureate degree or more ....17.8% ..... 5.0% 76.7%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 23.9% ....19.6% 56.5%
White ...ttt i i i 17.6% ..... 5.2% 76.4%
Other .. e e e i i e eeeeen 23.3% 23.3% 53.3%
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Leaks

During the last 12 months, have there been any water leaks in
your home:

Q025. From leaking pipes?

Yes Yes No
Once or Twice Three+ None
Overall ...ttt ittt ittt 20.4% ..... 7.5% ... 71.7%
Owned Home:
26 YEATrS OF MOTE e eeveeeerennnnnns 21.5% ...... 9.0% 69.2%
11 to 25 YEaArS v vttt i et i e ieeeenan 22.0% ...... 4.4% 73.6%
10 years Or lesSs tviiiieiennnnnnnns 8.9% ...... 7.1% 82.1%
Worried:
Extremely ...ttt ieeneeennns 41.9% .16.1% 41.9%
T2 o 28.3% ....18.9% 52.8%
Somewhat ........ ... 31.6% ..... 9.4% 59.0%
NOL VeIY 't vttt it it e teeeeeeennns 14.8% ..... 5.6% 78.9%
Not at all ..., 13.8% ..... 4.2% 81.6%
Age:
60 to 69 ... i e 21.5% ..... 5.9% 72.2%
70 to 79 it e 18.3% ..... 9.2% 72.0%
80 or older ......iiiiiiiennnn. 22.3% ..... 8.5% 69.1%
Income:
S17,400 OF 1SS v it iiiitienneeenns 24.8% ..... 16.2% .. 59.0%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ...... 28.1% ...... 9.4% .. 61.9%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ...... 16.7% ...... 5.0% .. 78.3%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ....... 20.7% ... .. 6.9% .. 72.4%
$69,65]1 Or MOTE + vttt eienennnn 12.5% ...... 1.6% . 85.2%
Education:
High School or less ............ 22.3% ....12.8% 64.9%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree ......... 23.4% ..... 7.8% 68.2%
Baccalaureate degree or more ....15.8% ..... 2.5% 81.2%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 25.6% ....13.3% 61.1%
White ..ottt ittt 15.7% ..... 1.1% 82.4%
Other ... i i ittt i i 13.3% 10.0% 76.7%
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Survey Crosstabs

Leaks

During the last 12 months, have there been any water leaks in
your home:

Q026. Coming through or within the walls?

Yes Yes No
Once or Twice Three+ None
Overall ...ttt ittt ittt 19.9% ....16.0% ... 63.8%
Owned Home:
26 YEATrS OF MOTE e eeveeeerennnnnns 19.1% ..... 18.0% . 62.7%
11 to 25 YEaArS v vttt i et i e ieeeenan 25.2% ..... 13.2% . 61.6%
10 years Oor lesSs iviiieineinennenns 10.7% ..... 10.7% . 76.8%
Worried:
Extremely ...ttt ieeneeennns 32.3% .. 32.3% 35.5%
T2 o 28.3% .. 28.3% 43.4%
Somewhat ........ ... 28.2% .. 17.9% 53.8%
NOL VeIY 't vttt it it e teeeeeeennns 16.9% .. 16.2% 66.2%
Not at all ..., 14.2% .10.0% 75.3%
Age:
60 to 69 ... i e 22.6% .16.7% 60.4%
70 to 79 it e 16.5% .. 14.7% 68.3%
80 or older ....viiiiiiiiiie.. 20.2% .17.0% 62.8%
Income:
$17,400 Or 1€SS tiiereerenennennnn 22.9% ..... 21.9% .. 55.2%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ...... 27.3% ..... 22.3% .. 49.6%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ...... 20.0% ..... 14.2% .. 65.8%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ....... 17.2% ..... 16.1% .. 66.7%
$69,651 Or MOTE v vt et e e ieeennn. 10.9% ...... 6.3% . 82.0%
Education:
High School or less ............ 23.9% .19.1% 56.9%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree ......... 19.3% .21.4% 58.9%
Baccalaureate degree or more ....16.8% ..... 7.9% 74.8%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 27.4% .. 20.7% 51.9%
White ..ottt ittt 13.1% .. 10.9% 75.3%
Other ... i i ittt i i 10.0% .16.7% 73.3%
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Survey Crosstabs

Leaks

During the last 12 months, have there been any water leaks in
your home:

Q027. From the hot water heater?

Yes Yes No
Once or Twice Three+ None
Overall ...t et e e e e e 4.1% ..... 2.2% ... 93.3%
Owned Home:
26 YEArS OF MO .t veeensennannnns 3.5% ... 3.0% . 93.2%
11 LO 25 YeaArS v v vttt it ienenenans 5.7% ...... 0.6% .. 93.7%
10 years Or 1eSS vviiieetenenenenans 3.6% ...... 1.8% . 92.9%
Worried:
Extremely ...ttt i ieneeenenn 9.7% ..... 3.2% 87.1%
Y2 5.7% ..... 3.8% 90.6%
Somewhat ........0iiiiiiiiienen.. 5.1% ..... 6.0% 88.9%
NOL VXY vttt ittt et e i teeneeennns 4.2% ..... 1.4% 93.7%
Not at all ...... .. 2.5% ..... 0.4% 96.7%
Age:
60 to 69 L. i e 4.1% ..... 1.1% 94.4%
70 to 79 it e 5.5% ..... 3.2% 90.8%
80 or older ...ttt 1.1% ..... 3.2% 95.7%
Income:
$17,400 OF 1€5SS viviiinenenenenennn 4.8% ...... 5.7% .. 89.5%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ....... 5.0% ...... 2.9% .. 91.4%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ....... 5.8% ...... 0.0% .. 94.2%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ........ 2.3% ... 2.3% .. 95.4%
569,651 OF MOTE v vttt it tieieeeennnn 2.3% oo 0.8% . 96.1%
Education:
High School or less .......cuu... 5.9% ..... 3.7% 90.4%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree .......... 3.1% ..... 2.1% 94.3%
Baccalaureate degree or more ..... 3.5% ..... 1.0% 95.0%
Race:
African American/Black .......... 5.6% ..... 3.9% 90.5%
White ...ttt 3.0% ..... 0.7% 95.5%
Other ... i i it i e i e 0.0% ..... 0.0% 100.0%
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Survey Crosstabs

Leaks

During the last 12 months, have there been any water leaks in
your home:

028. From a water faucet or toilet?

Yes Yes No
Once or Twice Three+ None
Overall ...ttt e e 22.5% ..... 7.4% ... 69.8%
Owned Home:
26 YEATrS OF MOTE e eeveeeerennnnnns 22.3% ... .. 8.2% . 69.2%
11 to 25 YEaArS v vttt i et i e ieeeenan 25.2% ..., 4.4% . 70.4%
10 years Oor lesSs iviiieineinennenns 16.1% ..... 10.7% . 71.4%
Worried:
ExXtremely ... e e e e eeneeeennnn 32.3% ....19.4% 48.4%
RV 39.6% ..... 9.4% 50.9%
Somewhat ........0iiiiiiii.. 35.0% ....10.3% 54.7%
NOL VLY vt ittt eeeteeeeeennanns 19.7% ..... 4.9% 74.6%
Not at all ..., 13.0% ..... 5.4% 81.2%
Age:
60 tO 69 .. i e e 23.3% ..... 6.7% 69.6%
TO L0 79 it ittt et et e et 22.9% ..... 6.4% 70.2%
80 or o0lder ...ttt 19.1% ....11.7% 69.1%
Income:
$17,400 OF 1€5SS v'iviiinenenennnnnn 24.8% ..... 15.2% .. 60.0%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ...... 35.3% ...... 7.9% . 56.1%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ...... 21.7% ... .. 6.7% Lo T71.7%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ....... 19.5% ...... 5.7% Lo 74.07%
$69,65]1 Or MOTE + vt v ittt eieennnn 10.2% ...... 2.3% . 86.7%
Education:
High School or less ............ 23.4% ....10.1% 66.5%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree ......... 26.0% ..... 9.4% 64.1%
Baccalaureate degree or more ....18.3% ..... 3.0% 78.2%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 28.8% ....11.6% 59.6%
White ..ottt ittt 16.1% ..... 3.0% 80.1%
Other ...t it i i et e 20.0% ..... 6.7% 73.3%

43



Survey Crosstabs

Leaks

During the last 12 months, have there been any water leaks in
your home:

Q029. From a backed-up drain (bathtub, sink, or shower)?

Yes Yes No
Once or Twice Three+ None
Overall ...ttt ittt ittt 15.1% ..... 5.1% 79.4%
Owned Home:
26 YEATrS OF MOTE e eeveeeerennnnnns 15.5% ...... 5.7% . 78.5%
11 to 25 YEaArS v vttt i et i e ieeeenan 16.4% ...... 4.4% 79.2%
10 years Or lesSs tviiiieiennnnnnnns 8.9% ...... 3.6% 85.7%
Worried:
Extremely ...ttt ieeneeennns 35.5% ....16.1% 48.4%
T2 o 22.6% ..., 5.7% 71.7%
Somewhat ........ ... 25.6% ..... 6.0% 68.4%
NOL VeIY 't vttt it it e teeeeeeennns 11.3% ..... 4.9% 83.1%
Not at all ..., 7.9% ..... 3.3% 88.3%
Age:
60 to 69 ... i e 16.7% ..... 5.6% 77.4%
70 to 79 it e 12.8% ..... 4.6% 82.1%
80 or older ......iiiiiiiennnn. 16.0% ..... 5.3% 78.7%
Income:
$17,400 Or 1€SS tiiereerenennennnn 19.0% ..... 12.4% .. 68.6%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ...... 22.3% ...... 2.9% .. 74.1%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ...... 15.0% ...... 5.0% .. 80.0%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ....... 12.6% ...... 5.7% .. 81.6%
$69,651 OF MOTE + i vt ittt iieeeennnn 6.3% ...... 1.6% . 91.4%
Education:
High School or less ............ 19.1% ..... 6.9% 73.9%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree ......... 17.7% ..., 5.2% 76.6%
Baccalaureate degree or more ..... 8.9% ..... 3.5% 87.1%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 22.5% ..... 7.7% 69.8%
White ..ottt 7.5% ..., 2.6% 89.1%
Other ... i i ittt i i 13.3% ..... 3.3% 83.3%
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Survey Crosstabs

Structural: Home Exterior

Does the exterior of your home currently have:

030. Cracks in the foundation wider than a dime?

Yes Yes No Don’ t
One or Two Three+ None Know
Overall ...ttt ittt ittt e e 19.4% ....19.9% ... 38.8%... 21.8%
Owned Home:
26 YEArS OF MOTEC . tierenrnnenenns 19.6% ..... 21.5% . 34.9%....24.0%
11 to 25 years « v vttt i, 19.5% ..... 18.2% . 41.5%....20.8%
10 years Or lesSsS ivevininerenenenns 16.1% ..... 14.3% . 57.1% .10.7%
Worried:
ExXtremely .. ie e eeeeeeennnn 32.3% .. 41.9% 9.7%. 16.1%
Y5 T 18.9% .. 39.6% 11.3%... 30.2%
Somewhat .........iiiiiienan... 27.4% .. 24.8% 24 .8%... 23.1%
NOL VeILY tvvi ittt iiiieeeeeeeenns 17.6% .. 15.5% 39.4%... 26.8%
Not at all ... i, 14.6% .13.0% 55.2%. 17.2%
Age:
60 tO 69 .. e e 22.2% .. 20.4% 40.0%... 17.0%
70 to 79 ittt e 19.3% .18.3% 39.4%... 22.9%
80 or older ...ttt 10.6% . 22.3% 34.0% 33.0%
Income:
$17,400 Or 1€SS viviiiiininnnnnnn 22.9% ..... 40.0% .. 20.0%....17.1%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ...... 24.5% ..... 24.5% .. 18.7% ..31.7%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ...... 18.3% ..... 18.3% .. 38.3%....25.0%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ....... 21.8% ..... 13.8% . 41.4% .23.0%
569,651 OF MOTE v v ittt e iieeennnn 10.2% ... ... 4.7% . 75.0% .10.2%
Education:
High School or less ............ 19.7% . 31.4% 25.0%... 23.9%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree ......... 22.9% ..18.8% 32.8%... 25.0%
Baccalaureate degree or more ....15.3% .10.4% 57.4% 16.8%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 26.0% ....30.5% 17.5%... 26.0%
White ...ttt 11.6% ..... 9.0% 62.2%... 16.9%
Other .. e e e i i e eeeeen 23.3% 16.7% 33.3%... 26.7%
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Survey Crosstabs

Structural: Home Exterior

Does the exterior of your home currently have:

031. Holes in the roof?

Yes Yes No Don’ t
One or Two Three+ None Know
Overall ...ttt it i ittt 9.1% ..... 6.7% 59.7%... 24.4%
Owned Home:
26 YEATYS OF MOTE e eeveeeerennennnns 8.4% ...... 7.1% 59.4%....25.1%
11 to 25 YEaArS v vttt i e ti e ieaeaanan 12.6% ...... 6.9% 55.3%....25.2%
10 years Oor less cviiiiiiiininnnnnn. 3.6% ...... 3.6% 73.2% .17.9%
Worried:
Extremely ...ttt ieenenennns 29.0% 25.8% 29.0%. 16.1%
T2 o 13.2% 15.1% 34.0%. 37.7%
Somewhat ........ ... 13.7% 12.0% 40.2%. 34.2%
NOL VLY vttt ittt eieiteenennn 3.5% ..... 3.5% 65.5%... 26.8%
Not at all ..., 6.7% ..... 1.7% 75.3%. 16.3%
Age:
60 to 69 .. i i 9.6% ..... 6.3% 60.7%... 23.0%
70 to 79 ittt e 8.7% ..... 5.5% 60.6%... 25.2%
80 or older ......iiiiiiiia.. 8.5% ....10.6% 54.3%... 26.6%
Income:
$17,400 Or 1€SS iieieerennnnennnn 12.4% ..... 17.1% .. 36.2% 34.3%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ....... 9.4% ... .. 10.8% . 43.9% 35.3%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ...... 13.3% ...... 4.2% .. 54.2% 28.3%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ....... 10.3% ...... 1.1% .. 69.0% 19.5%
$69,651 OF MOTE + i vt ittt i ieieeeennnn 1.6% ...... 0.0% . 94.5% ..., 3.9%
Education:
High School or less ............. 8.0% ....12.2% 47.3% 32.4%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree ......... 12.5% ..... 7.8% 51.0%... 28.1%
Baccalaureate degree or more ..... 6.9% ..... 0.5% 79.2% 13.4%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 11.9% ....11.2% 41.8% 35.1%
White ..ottt 4.9% ..... 1.5% 81.3% 12.0%
Other ... i ittt i i 20.0% 10.0% 36.7% 33.3%
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Survey Crosstabs

Structural: Home Exterior

Does the exterior of your home currently have:

Q032. Missing shingles on the roof?

Yes Yes No Don’ t
One or Two Three+ None Know
Overall ...ttt it i ittt 9.1% ..... 9.1% 55.7%... 25.9%
Owned Home:
26 YEATYS OF MOTE e eeveeeerennennnns 8.7% ..o 9.5% 55.3% 26.4%
11 to 25 years vt i iiienennn. 11.3% ..... 10.7% 51.6% 26.4%
10 years OF 1eSS v vvineerennnenenann 5.4% ...... 1.8% 69.6% 21.4%
Worried:
Extremely ...ttt ieenenennns 22.6% 25.8% 22.6%... 29.0%
T2 o 13.2% 20.8% 30.2%. 35.8%
Somewhat ........ ... 11.1% 10.3% 41.9%. 36.8%
NOL VLY vttt ittt eieiteenennn T.7% ... 4.2% 60.6%... 26.8%
Not at all ..., 6.3% ..... 6.7% 69.5%. 17.6%
Age:
60 to 69 .. i i 8.9% ..... 9.3% 56.7%... 24.8%
70 to 79 it e 10.1% ..... 7.8% 54.6%... 27.5%
80 or older ......iiiiiiiia.. 7.4% ... 11.7% 55.3%... 25.5%
Income:
$17,400 Or 1€SS iieieerennnnennnn 14.3% ..... 16.2% .. 33.3% 36.2%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ...... 11.5% ..... 11.5% . 41.0% 35.3%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ....... 7.5% ..... 10.0% .. 50.8% 31.7%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ....... 11.5% ...... 6.9% .. 59.8% 21.8%
$69,651 OF MOTE + i vt ittt i ieieeeennnn 2.3% ... 1.6% . 91.4% ... .. 4.7%
Education:
High School or less ............ 10.6% L11.7% 47.3% 30.3%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree ......... 12.5% 11.5% 45.3%. 30.2%
Baccalaureate degree or more ..... 4.5% ..... 4.5% 73.3%. 17.8%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 12.6% ....13.3% 35.4% 38.6%
White ..ottt 4.5% ..... 3.7% 79.4% 12.0%
Other ... i ittt i i 16.7% 16.7% 36.7% 30.0%
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Survey Crosstabs

Structural: Home Exterior

Does the exterior of your home currently have:

Q033. A sagging roof?

Yes Yes No Don’ t
One or Two Three+ None Know
Overall ...ttt it i ittt 5.1% ..... 3.6% ... 63.8%... 27.3%
Owned Home:
26 YEATYS OF MOTE e eeveeeerennennnns 4.9% ...... 3.8% 62.7% . 28.6%
11 to 25 YeaArS v vttt it tieeienenns 6.3% ...... 4.4% 62.3%. 27.0%
10 years OF 1eSS v vvineerennnenenann 3.6% ...... 0.0% 75.0% . 19.6%
Worried:
Extremely ...ttt ieenenennns 16.1% ....19.4% 25.8%. 38.7%
T2 o 7.5% ..... 3.8% 43.4%. 45.3%
Somewhat ......... ..., 4.3% ..... 4.3% 43.6%. 47.9%
NOL VLY vttt ittt eieiteenennn 4.9% ..... 1.4% 72.5%... 20.4%
Not at all ..., 3.8% ..... 2.5% 77.8%. 15.9%
Age:
60 to 69 .. i i 3.3% ..... 4.8% 64.8%... 26.7%
70 to 79 ittt e 6.4% ..... 1.8% 65.6%... 26.1%
80 or older ......iiiiiiiia.. 7.4% ... .. 4.3% 56.4% 31.9%
Income:
$17,400 OF 1€SS titeeeereeenenannnn 9.5% ...... 6.7% .. 42.9% 41.0%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ....... 4.3% ...... 5.0% . 51.8% 38.1%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ....... 6.7% ... 4.2% .. 53.3% 35.8%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ........ 4.6% ...... 2.3% .. 75.9% 17.2%
$69,651 OF MOTE + i vt ittt i ieieeeennnn 1.6% ...... 0.0% . 95.3%..... 3.1%
Education:
High School or less .......cuu... 6.9% ..... 8.0% 52.1% 33.0%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree .......... 5.2% ..... 2.6% 56.8%. 34.9%
Baccalaureate degree or more ..... 3.5% ..... 0.5% 81.2%. 14.9%
Race:
African American/Black .......... 7.4% ... .. 6.3% 46.7% 39.6%
White ..ottt 2.6% ..... 0.4% 83.9% 12.7%
Other ... i i i it e e 6.7% ..... 6.7% 46.7% 40.0%
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Survey Crosstabs

Structural: Home Exterior

Does the exterior of your home currently have:

Q34. Missing, broken, or sagging gutters?

Yes Yes No Don’ t
One or Two Three+ None Know
Overall ...ttt ittt ittt e e 19.9% ....14.8% ... 53.2%... 12.0%
Owned Home:
26 YEArS OF MOTEC . tierenrnnenenns 19.1% ..... 15.5% . 51.8% 13.6%
11 to 25 years « v vttt i, 24.5% ... .. 16.4% . 47.2% 11.9%
10 years Or lesSsS ivevininerenenenns 12.5% ...... 5.4% . 78.6%..... 1.8%
Worried:
Extremely . ... iiiiiiininennnn. 29.0% . 38.7% 19.4%... 12.9%
Y5 T 32.1% . 28.3% 17.0%... 22.6%
Somewhat .........iiiiiienan... 31.6% 18.8% 37.6%. 12.0%
NOL VeILY tvvi ittt iiiieeeeeeeenns 16.9% .11.3% 58.5%. 12.7%
Not at all ... i, 12.1% ..... 8.8% 69.9%. 9.2%
Age:
60 to 69 ... i e 21.5% .16.7% 51.5% 10.0%
70 to 79 ittt 17.0% .. 13.8% 56.9% 12.4%
80 or older ....viiiiiiiiii.. 22.3% .11.7% 48.9% 17.0%
Income:
$17,400 Or 1€SS v'ivivinenenennnnnn 29.5% ..... 28.6% . 27.6% 14.3%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ...... 26.6% ..... 18.7% . 39.6% 14.4%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ...... 26.7% ..... 13.3% .. 40.8% 19.2%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ....... 13.8% ..... 12.6% . 66.7% ... 6.9%
S69,651 OF MOTE v v ittt teeeeeennnn 3.1% ...... 2.3% . 90.6%..... 3.9%
Education:
High School or less ............ 27.7% 23.4% 36.7% 12.2%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree ......... 21.9% . 15.6% 47.4% 14.6%
Baccalaureate degree or more ....10.9% ..... 5.9% 73.8% 9.4%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 25.3% ....22.1% 35.8% 16.8%
White ...ttt 15.0% ..... 6.4% 73.0%.... 5.2%
Other .. et e i i e eeeee 13.3% 20.0% 40.0%... 26.7%
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Survey Crosstabs

Structural: Home Exterior

Does the exterior of your home currently have:

Q35. Bricks or siding missing from exterior walls?

Yes Yes No Don’ t
One or Two Three+ None Know
Overall ...ttt e e 10.3% ....12.5% ... 61.6%... 15.4%
Owned Home:
26 YEArS OF MOTEC . tierenrnnenenns 11.7% ..... 12.5% .. 58.3% 17.4%
11 to 25 YearsS v v vttt ittt e e 9.4% ..... 13.8% .. 63.5% 13.2%
10 years Or 1eSS iviieieneeneennnnns 3.6% ...... 8.9% . 76.8% ..., 8.9%
Worried:
Extremely . ... iiiiiiininennnn. 22.6% . 32.3% 22.6%... 22.6%
Y5 T 15.1% . 28.3% 39.6%... 17.0%
Somewhat .........iiiiiienan... 15.4% 17.9% 41.9%... 24.8%
NOL VerY vivi ittt ttteeeeannn. 8.5% ..... 9.9% 70.4%. 10.6%
Not at all ..... ... 6.3% ..... 5.4% 75.7%. 12.6%
Age:
60 to 69 ... i e 10.4% .11.9% 62.2% 15.2%
70 to 79 ittt e 8.7% .12.4% 63.3% 15.6%
80 or older ....viiiiiiiiii.. 13.8% .14.9% 55.3% 16.0%
Income:
$17,400 Or 1eSS tiiiiiiiinnanennn. 17.1% ..... 30.5% . 35.2% 17.1%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ...... 12.9% ..... 16.5% . 48.2% 21.6%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ...... 11.7% ... ... 8.3% .. 56.7% 23.3%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ........ 5.7% ... ... 9.2% . 72.4% 12.6%
S69,651 OF MOTE v v ittt teeeeeennnn 3.1% ...... 0.0% . 94.5%..... 2.3%
Education:
High School or less ............ 12.8% . 21.3% 48.4% 17.6%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree ......... 14.1% .12.0% 53.1%. 20.3%
Baccalaureate degree or more ..... 4.5% ..... 5.0% 81.7%. 8.9%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 16.5% ....18.9% 42.5% ... 22.1%
White ...ttt 3.0% ..... 4.9% 83.9%.... 7.9%
Other .. et e i i e eeeee 16.7% 20.0% 43.3%... 20.0%
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Survey Crosstabs

Structural: Home Exterior

Does the exterior of your home currently have:

Q036. Places with missing or worn away mortar between bricks on walls?

Yes Yes No Don’ t
One or Two Three+ None Know
Overall ...ttt e e 21.8% ....31.2% ... 36.5%... 10.3%
Owned Home:
26 YEATrS OF MOTE e et eeeerennnnnns 21.8% ..... 32.4% . 34.6% 11.2%
11 to 25 years vt i iiienennn. 19.5% ..... 33.3% . 37.1% 10.1%
10 years OF 1eSS v vt ieeeeenenenenns 26.8% ..... 17.9% . 48.2% ..., 5.4%
Worried:
Extremely ...ttt ieenenennns 22.6% .. 48.4% 19.4% 9.7%
T2 o 18.9% .. 54.7% 17.0% 9.4%
Somewhat ........ ... 29.9% . 35.9% 19.7% 14.5%
NOL VLY 't vttt ittt iieeeeennns 21.1% .. 30.3% 38.0% 9.9%
Not at all ..., 18.4% . 22.2% 50.6% 8.8%
Age:
60 to 69 ... e 22.6% .. 31.1% 38.5% . 7.4%
TO €0 79 it it it it e 20.6% .. 31.2% 36.7% 11.5%
80 or o0lder ...ttt 21.3% .31.9% 30.9% 16.0%
Income:
$17,400 Or 1€SS tiieieerenennennnn 21.9% ..... 42.9% .. 23.8%. 11.4%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ...... 22.3% ..... 41.7% .. 20.1%. 15.1%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ...... 25.8% ..... 36.7% . 28.3%..... 9.2%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ....... 21.8% ..... 26.4% .. 40.2% 11.5%
$69,651 OF MOTE v v vt ittt iineeenns 16.4% ...... 9.4% . 70.3% ..., 3.9%
Education:
High School or less ............ 17.6% . 39.9% 29.3% 13.3%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree ......... 24.5% . 35.9% 27.6%. 11.5%
Baccalaureate degree or more ....22.8% .18.8% 52.0%. 6.4%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 23.9% .. 43.5% 20.7% 11.9%
White .ottt ittt it i, 20.2% .. 17.6% 55.1%.... 6.7%
Other ... i i i i i e 13.3% .36.7% 23.3%... 26.7%
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Survey Crosstabs

Structural: Home Exterior

Does the exterior of your home currently have:

Q37. Peeling paint on exterior walls?

Yes Yes No Don’ t
One or Two Three+ None Know
Overall ...ttt e e 19.9% ....23.0% ... 48.4%.... 8.6%
Owned Home:
26 YEATrS OF MOTE e et eeeerennannns 19.9% ..... 24.0% 46.3% ..... 9.8%
11 to 25 YEaArS v vttt i e ti e ieaeaanan 23.3% ..... 25.2% 45.3%..... 6.3%
10 years Or 1eSS v vt ieeeeennnennnns 10.7% ..... 10.7% 69.6%..... 7.1%
Worried:
Extremely ...ttt ieenenennns 29.0% .. 35.5% 19.4% 16.1%
T2 o 22.6% .. 50.9% 20.8% 5.7%
Somewhat ........ ... 26.5% . 30.8% 30.8% 12.0%
NOL VLY 't vttt ittt iieeeeennns 23.9% .. 21.1% 48.6% 5.6%
Not at all ..., 12.6% .12.6% 66.5% 8.4%
Age:
60 to 69 ... e 20.4% .. 24.8% 47.0% 7.4%
TO €0 79 it it it it e 20.2% .. 19.7% 50.9% 9.2%
80 or o0lder ...ttt 18.1% .25.5% 45.7% 10.6%
Income:
$17,400 Or 1€SS tiieieerenennennnn 21.9% ..... 41.0% .. 28.6%..... 8.6%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ...... 25.9% ..... 25.9% .. 34.5% 12.9%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ...... 25.8% ..... 25.8% . 38.3% 10.0%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ....... 14.9% ..... 21.8% .. 54.0%..... 9.2%
$69,651 OF MOTE v v vttt et ieieeeennnn 9.4% ...... 3.9% . 84.4% ..... 2.3%
Education:
High School or less ............ 22.3% . 31.9% 36.7% . 9.0%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree ......... 23.4% .25.0% 38.0%. 13.0%
Baccalaureate degree or more ....14.4% .12.9% 68.8%. 4.0%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 23.2% ....34.4% 29.5% 13.0%
White .ottt ittt it i, 16.9% ..... 9.7% 69.3% . 3.7%
Other ... i i i i i e 16.7% 33.3% 40.0% 10.0%
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Survey Crosstabs

Structural: Home Exterior

Does the exterior of your home currently have:

Q038. Sagging or buckling exterior walls?

Yes Yes No Don’ t
One or Two Three+ None Know
Overall ...ttt it e 8.1% ..... 7.5% ... 65.0%... 19.2%
Owned Home:
26 YEATYS OF MOTE e eeveeeerennennnns 8.7% ..o 7.9% 63.5% . 19.9%
11 to 25 YeaArS v vttt it tieeienenns 6.9% ...... 8.8% 62.9% . 21.4%
10 years OF 1eSS v vvineerennnenenann 7.1% ... ... 1.8% 80.4% ..... 8.9%
Worried:
Extremely ...ttt ieenenennns 22.6% 22.6% 35.5%... 19.4%
T2 o 18.9% 17.0% 43.4%... 20.8%
Somewhat ......... ..., 9.4% 12.0% 50.4%... 28.2%
NOL VLY vttt ittt eieiteenennn T.7% ... 2.8% 70.4%. 18.3%
Not at all ..., 3.3% ..... 4.2% 77.4%. 15.1%
Age:
60 to 69 ... e 10.4% ..... 8.5% 63.3% 17.4%
TO €0 79 ittt ittt e 5.5% ..... 6.9% 68.8%... 18.8%
80 or o0lder ...ttt 7.4% ... .. 6.4% 60.6%... 25.5%
Income:
$17,400 Or 1€SS tiieieerenennennnn 16.2% ..... 16.2% .. 48.6% 19.0%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ....... 7.9% ..., 9.4% .. 54.7% 27.3%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ....... 9.2% v 9.2% . 54.2% 27.5%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ........ 8.0% ...... 2.3% .. 70.1% 19.5%
$69,651 OF MOTE + v vttt ieeieeennnn 0.8% ...... 0.8% . 96.1% ..., 2.3%
Education:
High School or less ............ 12.2% ....13.3% 51.1%... 23.4%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree .......... 9.4% ..... 7.3% 60.4%... 22.4%
Baccalaureate degree or more ..... 3.0% ..... 2.5% 82.2% 12.4%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 13.7% ....12.6% 45.3%... 28.4%
White oottt ittt 2.2% ..., 1.1% 87.6%.... 8.6%
Other .. e e i it e e et 6.7% 16.7% 50.0%... 26.7%
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Survey Crosstabs

Structural: Home Exterior

Does the exterior of your home currently have:

Q039. Broken or boarded up windows?

Yes Yes No Don’ t
One or Two Three+ None Know
Overall ...ttt e e 14.6% ..... 8.4% 68.8%.... 8.1%
Owned Home:
26 YEATrS OF MOTE e et eeeerennannns 12.3% ...... 9.5% .. 70.3%..... 7.9%
11 to 25 YEaArS v vttt i e ti e ieaeaanan 21.4% ...... 8.2% .. 62.3%..... 8.2%
10 years Or 1eSS v vt ieeeeennnennnns 10.7% ...... 1.8% . 76.8%..... 8.9%
Worried:
Extremely ...ttt ieenenennns 16.1% 35.5% 35.5% 12.9%
T2 o 20.8% 26.4% 41.5% 11.3%
Somewhat ........ ... 12.8% 15.4% 61.5% 10.3%
NOL VLY 't vttt ittt iieeeeennns 16.2% ..... 2.1% 76.1% 4.9%
Not at all ..., 13.0% ..... 1.3% 78.2% 7.5%
Age:
60 to 69 ... e 16.3% ..... 8.5% 67.0% 7.8%
TO €0 79 it it it it e 13.3% ..... 8.3% 72.0% 6.4%
80 or o0lder ...ttt 12.8% ..... 8.5% 66.0% 12.8%
Income:
$17,400 Or 1€SS tiieieerenennennnn 25.7% ..., 17.1% . 48.6%..... 8.6%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ...... 18.0% ..... 10.1% .. 63.3%..... 7.9%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ...... 14.2% ...... 8.3% . 63.3%....14.2%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ....... 11.5% ...... 5.7% o 740T7% ... 8.0%
$69,651 OF MOTE + v vttt ieeieeennnn 3.9% ...... 1.6% . 92.2% ..., 2.3%
Education:
High School or less ............ 17.6% L11.7% 62.2% . 8.5%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree ......... 16.1% 10.4% 63.5%. 9.4%
Baccalaureate degree or more ....10.4% ..... 3.5% 79.7%. 6.4%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 20.4% ....13.3% 55.1% 11.2%
White oottt ittt 7.9% ..... 1.9% 85.4% . 4.5%
Other ... i i i i i e 20.0% 20.0% 50.0% 10.0%
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Survey Crosstabs

Structural: Home Interior

Does the interior of your home currently have:

Q40. Uneven or cracked flooring-?

Yes Yes No Don’ t
One or Two Three+ None Know
Overall ...ttt e e 25.2% ....10.6% ... 55.7%.... 8.2%
Owned Home:
26 YEATrS OF MOTE e et eeeerennannns 22.6% ..... 10.6% . 57.5% ..., 9.3%
11 to 25 YEaArS v vttt i e ti e ieaeaanan 30.2% ..... 10.1% .51.6%..... 8.2%
10 years OF 1eSS v vt ieeeeenenenenns 28.6% ..... 12.5% 55.4% ..... 1.8%
Worried:
Extremely ...ttt ieenenennns 35.5% . 38.7% 22.6% 3.2%
T2 o 30.2% 22.6% 34.0% 13.2%
Somewhat ... ein i innneennnnnn 27.4% 12.8% 49.6% 10.3%
NOL VLY 't vttt ittt iieeeeennns 31.0% ..... 5.6% 54.2% 8.5%
Not at all ..., 18.4% ..... 6.3% 68.6% 6.7%
Age:
60 to 69 ... e 28.1% ....11.9% 54.1% 5.6%
TO €0 79 it it it it e 21.1% ..... 9.6% 57.8% 11.5%
80 or o0lder ...ttt 26.6% ..... 9.6% 55.3% 8.5%
Income:
$17,400 Or 1€SS tiieieerenennennnn 26.7% ..... 23.8% .. 41.0%..... 8.6%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ...... 33.8% ...... 9.4% .. 43.2% .12.9%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ...... 26.7% ..., 15.0% . 49.2% ... .. 9.2%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ....... 28.7% «.oi. 2.3% .. 58.6% 10.3%
$69,651 Or MOTE v v vt ve i e inennnnn 10.9% ...... 3.1% . 85.2%..... 0.8%
Education:
High School or less ............ 26.1% 13.8% 51.6% . 8.5%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree ......... 26.0% 13.0% 49.5%. 10.9%
Baccalaureate degree or more ....23.8% ..... 5.4% 65.3%. 5.4%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 30.5% ....16.1% 40.7% 12.6%
White .ottt ittt it i, 21.0% ..... 3.7% 71.5% . 3.4%
Other ... i i i i i e 13.3% 20.0% 56.7% 10.0%
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Survey Crosstabs

Structural: Home Interior

Does the interior of your home currently have:

Q41. Major cracks on walls?

Yes Yes No Don’ t
One or Two Three+ None Know
Overall ...ttt ittt ittt e e 23.3% ....16.3% ... 55.2%.... 5.0%
Owned Home:
26 YEATrS OF MOTE e et eeeerennannns 24.5% ..... 18.0% . 52.0%..... 5.4%
11 to 25 years vt i iiienennn. 21.4% ... .. 17.0% 56.6%..... 5.0%
10 years Or 1eSS v vt ieeeeennnennnns 21.4% ...... 3.6% LT71.4% ..., 1.8%
Worried:
Extremely ...ttt ieenenennns 32.3% .41.9% 22.6%. 3.2%
T2 o 28.3% 34.0% 28.3%. 9.4%
Somewhat ........ ... 30.8% 21.4% 41.9%. 6.0%
NOL VLY 't vttt ittt iieeeeennns 23.2% ..... 8.5% 61.3%. 6.3%
Not at all ..., 17.6% .11.3% 68.2%. 2.9%
Age:
60 to 69 ... e 25.2% .. 15.9% 55.9% . 2.6%
TO €0 79 it it it it e 22.9% .. 14.7% 56.9% . 5.5%
80 or older .....iiiiiiiiii.. 19.1% .21.3% 48.9% 10.6%
Income:
$17,400 Or 1€SS tiieieerenennennnn 30.5% ..... 28.6% .. 36.2% ..., 4.8%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ...... 24.5% ... .. 20.9% .. 45.3%..... 8.6%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ...... 25.0% ..... 18.3% . 52.5%..... 4.2%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ....... 25.3% ..... 13.8% .. 56.3%..... 4.6%
$69,651 Or MOTE v v vt ve i e inennnnn 13.3% ...... 1.6% . 83.6%..... 1.6%
Education:
High School or less ............ 25.0% .21.8% 47.3% . 5.9%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree ......... 27.1% 18.8% 49.0% 4.7%
Baccalaureate degree or more ....18.3% ..... 8.9% 68.3% 4.5%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 30.5% ....25.6% 37.5% . 6.3%
White .ottt ittt it i, 15.7% ..... 6.4% 74.5% . 3.0%
Other ... i i i i i e 23.3% 16.7% 50.0% 10.0%
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Survey Crosstabs

Structural: Home Interior

Does the interior of your home currently have:

Q42. Peeling paint on walls?

Yes Yes No Don’ t
One or Two Three+ None Know
Overall ...ttt e e 24.7% ....14.9% ... 56.6%.... 3.6%
Owned Home:
26 YEATrS OF MOTE e et eeeerennannns 25.6% ..... 17.2% .52.9%..... 4.4%
11 to 25 YEaArS v vttt i e ti e ieaeaanan 26.4% ..... 13.2% . 58.5%..... 1.9%
10 years OF 1eSS v vt ieeeeenenenenns 14.3% ...... 5.4% 75.0% ..... 3.6%
Worried:
Extremely ...ttt ieenenennns 32.3% . 38.7% 22.6%. 6.5%
T2 o 32.1% . 22.6% 43.4%. 1.9%
Somewhat ........ ... 29.9% 22.2% 41.9%. 6.0%
NOL VLY 't vttt ittt iieeeeennns 26.8% 12.0% 57.7%. 2.8%
Not at all ..., 18.4% ..... 8.4% 70.3%. 2.9%
Age:
60 to 69 ... e 25.6% .. 15.9% 55.9% 2.2%
TO €0 79 it it it it e 22.9% .. 12.8% 60.6% 3.7%
80 or o0lder ...ttt 26.6% .17.0% 48.9% 7.4%
Income:
$17,400 Or 1€SS tiieieerenennennnn 22.9% ..... 26.7% .o 45.T7% ... 4.8%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ...... 29.5% ..... 20.9% .. 44.6% ... .. 4.3%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ...... 30.0% ..... 15.0% .51.7% ... 3.3%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ....... 26.4% .. ... 10.3% .. 57.5%..... 5.7%
$69,651 Or MOTE v v vt ve i e inennnnn 14.1% ...... 2.3% . 82.8%..... 0.8%
Education:
High School or less ............ 21.8% .20.7% 52.1% . 5.3%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree ......... 28.6% 16.1% 51.6% . 3.1%
Baccalaureate degree or more ....23.8% ..... 8.4% 65.3% . 2.5%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 29.5% ....23.5% 42.8% 4.2%
White .ottt ittt it i, 20.2% ..... 5.2% 71.5% 2.6%
Other ... i i i i i e 20.0% 20.0% 53.3% 6.7%
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Survey Crosstabs

Structural: Home Interior

Does the interior of your home currently have:

Q43. Holes in walls?

Yes Yes No Don’ t
One or Two Three+ None Know
Overall ...ttt e e 16.6% ..... 7.4% ... 69.1%.... 6.7%
Owned Home:
26 YEATrS OF MOTE e et eeeerennannns 16.6% ...... 8.7% . 67.3% ..., 7.4%
11 to 25 YEaArS v vttt i e ti e ieaeaanan 18.9% ...... 6.9% 69.2% ..... 5.0%
10 years OF 1eSS v vt ieeeeenenenenns 10.7% ...... 0.0% . 80.4%..... 7.1%
Worried:
Extremely ...ttt ieenenennns 41.9% 19.4% 29.0%. 9.7%
T2 o 22.6% 18.9% 45.3%. 13.2%
Somewhat ... ein i innneennnnnn 23.9% 11.1% 58.1%. 6.8%
NOL VLY 't vttt ittt iieeeeennns 15.5% ..... 4.2% 75.4%. 4.2%
Not at all ..., 9.2% ..... 3.3% 81.2%. 6.3%
Age:
60 to 69 ... e 18.9% ..... 7.0% 68.5% . 5.2%
TO €0 79 it it it it e 14.2% ..... 8.3% 71.1% . 6.4%
80 or o0lder ...ttt 16.0% ..... 6.4% 66.0% 11.7%
Income:
$17,400 Or 1€SS tiieieerenennennnn 24.8% ..... 20.0% .. 49.5% ..., 5.7%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ...... 20.9% ...... 9.4% .. 58.3% .10.8%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ...... 16.7% o ov... 5.0% . 70.0%..... 8.3%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ....... 18.4% ...... 3.4% Lo 71.3% ..., 6.9%
$69,651 OF MOTE v v vttt et ieieeeennnn 4.7% ... 0.0% . 93.8%..... 1.6%
Education:
High School or less ............ 19.1% ....12.2% 60.6% . 8.0%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree ......... 20.3% ..... 8.3% 63.0%. 7.8%
Baccalaureate degree or more ....10.9% ..... 2.0% 82.7%. 4.5%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 24.2% ....11.9% 53.7% 10.2%
White oottt ittt 8.6% ..... 1.9% 86.1% . 3.0%
Other ... i i i i i e 16.7% 13.3% 63.3% . 6.7%
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Survey Crosstabs

Structural: Home Interior

Does the interior of your home currently have:

Q44. Peeling paint on window sashes?

Yes Yes No Don’ t
One or Two Three+ None Know
Overall ...ttt e e 20.2% ....18.5% ... 55.4%.... 5.7%
Owned Home:
26 YEArS OF MOTEC . tierenrnnenenns 19.9% ..... 19.9% .54.8%..... 5.4%
11 to 25 YeaArS v vt it i ietieienenannn 22.0% ..... 19.5% . 52.8%..... 5.7%
10 years Or lesSsS ivevininerenenenns 17.9% ...... 7.1% 66.1%..... 7.1%
Worried:
ExXtremely .. ie e eeeeeeennnn 22.6% .. 41.9% 25.8%. 9.7%
Y5 T 28.3% .. 32.1% 34.0%. 5.7%
Somewhat .........iiiiiienan... 25.6% .. 23.1% 45.3%. 6.0%
NOL VLY et it ittt eeeenennnnns 25.4% .. 12.0% 55.6%. 6.3%
Not at all ..., 12.6% .14.2% 68.6%. 4.6%
Age:
60 to 69 ... i e 20.4% .21.1% 54.1% 4.1%
70 to 79 ittt 18.8% .. 15.1% 61.0% . 5.0%
80 or older ......iiiiiiiennnnn 23.4% .19.1% 45.7% 11.7%
Income:
$17,400 Or 1€SS v'ivivinenenennnnnn 21.9% ..... 33.3% . 36.2% ..., 8.6%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ...... 27.3% ..... 20.1% . 44.6%..... 7.2%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ...... 22.5% ..... 16.7% .56.7%..... 4.2%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ....... 14.9% ..... 20.7% . 58.6%..... 5.7%
569,651 OF MOYE v v vt ittt ieeeennnn 12.5% ...... 5.5% . 79.7% ... 2.3%
Education:
High School or less ............ 19.1% 23.4% 49.5% . 8.0%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree ......... 26.0% . 22.9% 45.8%. 4.7%
Baccalaureate degree or more ....15.8% ..... 9.9% 69.8%. 4.5%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 25.3% ....27.4% 38.6% . 8.8%
White ...ttt 15.0% ..... 8.2% 74.5% . 1.9%
Other .. et e i i e eeeee 20.0% 26.7% 43.3% 10.0%

59



Survey Crosstabs

Structural: Home Interior

Does the interior of your home currently have:

Q45. Internal stairway(s) with torn carpeting or loose floorboards?

Yes Yes No Don’ t
One or Two Three+ None Know
Overall ...ttt e e 15.6% ..... 8.1% ... 71.0%.... 5.1%
Owned Home:
26 YEATrS OF MOTE e et eeeerennannns 16.9% ..... 10.4% . 67.8%..... 4.9%
11 to 25 years v vt i i eienennn. 14.5% ...... 4.4% . 75.5% ... 5.7%
10 years OF 1eSS v vt ieeeeenenenenns 10.7% ...... 3.6% . 78.6% ..., 5.4%
Worried:
Extremely ...ttt ieenenennns 25.8% ....29.0% 32.3%. 12.9%
T2 o 24.5% .15.1% 50.9%. 9.4%
Somewhat ........ ... 22.2% ..., 9.4% 62.4%. 6.0%
NOL VLY 't vttt ittt iieeeeennns 17.6% ..... 4.2% 73.2%. 4.2%
Not at all ..., 7.9% ..... 5.4% 83.3%. 3.3%
Age:
60 to 69 ... e 14.4% ....10.0% 71.1% 4.1%
TO €0 79 it it it it e 15.1% ..... 5.0% 74.8% 5.0%
80 or older .....iiiiiiiiii.. 20.2% ..., 9.6% 61.7% 8.5%
Income:
$17,400 Or 1€SS tiieieerenennennnn 24.8% ..... 17.1% .. 53.3%..... 4.8%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ...... 23.0% ...... 5.8% .. 60.4% .10.1%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ...... 14.2% ..... 12.5% . 68.3%..... 5.0%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ........ 8.0% ...... 6.9% .. 81.6%..... 3.4%
$69,651 OF MOTE + v vttt ieeieeennnn 6.3% ...... 0.0% . 92.2% ..., 1.6%
Education:
High School or less ............ 20.2% ....13.3% 61.2% . 5.3%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree ......... 17.7% ..... 9.9% 65.6%. .3%
Baccalaureate degree or more ..... 9.4% ..... 1.5% 85.1%. 4.0%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 23.9% ....13.7% 54.4% 8.1%
White oottt ittt 6.7% ..... 1.5% 89.5% 1.9%
Other ... i i i i i e 16.7% 13.3% 63.3% 6.7%
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Survey Crosstabs

Structural: Home Interior

Does the interior of your home currently have:

Q46. Soft or sagging flooring under toilet or sink?

Yes Yes No Don’ t
One or Two Three+ None Know
Overall ...ttt e e 15.1% ..... 3.4% ... 70.0%... 11.3%
Owned Home:
26 YEATrS OF MOTE e et eeeerennannns 15.5% ...... 4.1% .. 67.8% 12.5%
11 to 25 YEaArS v vttt i e ti e ieaeaanan 17.0% ...... 3.1% . 68.6% 11.3%
10 years OF 1eSS v vvineerennnenenann 7.1% ... ... 0.0% . 87.5% ..., 3.6%
Worried:
Extremely ...ttt ieenenennns 38.7% ....1l6.1% 29.0%. 16.1%
T2 o 30.2% ..... 7.5% 45.3%. 17.0%
Somewhat ........ ... 23.9% ..., 3.4% 59.8%. 12.8%
NOL VLY vttt ittt eieiteenennn 9.2% ..... 0.7% 75.4%. 14.1%
Not at all ..., 7.9% ..... 2.5% 82.4%. 7.1%
Age:
60 to 69 ... e 17.8% ..... 4.4% 71.5% . 5.9%
TO €0 79 it it it it e 13.3% ..... 2.3% 72.9%... 11.5%
80 or o0lder ...ttt 11.7% ..... 3.2% 58.5%... 26.6%
Income:
$17,400 Or 1€SS tiieieerenennennnn 21.0% ...... 9.5% .. 57.1%. 12.4%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ...... 22.3% ..., 0.7% .. 57.6%. 18.7%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ...... 19.2% ...... 4.2% . 64.2%. 12.5%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ....... 12.6% ...... 4.6% o 740T7% ... 8.0%
$69,651 OF MOTE + v vttt ieeieeennnn 0.8% ...... 0.0% . 96.1% ..., 3.1%
Education:
High School or less ............ 20.7% ..... 6.9% 57.4% 14.9%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree ......... 20.3% ..... 3.1% 63.5%... 12.5%
Baccalaureate degree or more ..... 5.0% ..... 0.5% 87.6%.. 6.9%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 24.6% ..... 6.3% 52.6% 16.5%
White oottt ittt 4.9% ..... 0.0% 89.5% . 5.2%
Other ... i i i i i e 16.7% ..... 6.7% 60.0% 16.7%
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Survey Crosstabs

Structural: Home Interior

Does the interior of your home currently have:

Q47. Missing or broken door or window locks?

Yes Yes No Don’ t
One or Two Three+ None Know
Overall ...ttt e e 17.8% ....11.7% ... 64.8%.... 5.5%
Owned Home:
26 YEATrS OF MOTE e et eeeerennannns 17.4% ..... 12.8% 63.5%..... 6.3%
11 to 25 YEaArS v vttt i e ti e ieaeaanan 22.0% ..... 11.3% . 62.9%..... 3.8%
10 years OF 1eSS v vvineerennnenenann 8.9% ...... 5.4% . 78.6% ..., 5.4%
Worried:
Extremely ...ttt ieenenennns 32.3% .29.0% 29.0%. 9.7%
T2 o 28.3% 28.3% 37.7%. 5.7%
Somewhat ........ ... 23.9% 14.5% 54.7%. 6.8%
NOL VLY 't vttt ittt iieeeeennns 17.6% ..... 8.5% 69.0%. 4.2%
Not at all ..., 10.9% ..... 6.3% 77.8%. 5.0%
Age:
60 to 69 ... e 21.9% ....13.0% 61.9% 3.0%
TO €0 79 it it it it e 15.1% ..... 9.6% 69.7% 5.5%
80 or older .....iiiiiiiiii.. 12.8% ....12.8% 61.7% 12.8%
Income:
S17,400 OF 1SS v it iiiitienneeenns 21.9% ..... 25.7% Lo 45.7% ... 6.7%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ...... 20.1% ..... 12.2% .. 59.0%..... 7.9%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ...... 27.5% ... .. 11.7% . 55.0%..... 5.8%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ....... 13.8% ...... 9.2% Lo 71.3% ..., 5.7%
$69,651 OF MOTE + v vttt ieeieeennnn 6.3% ...... 1.6% . 90.6%..... 1.6%
Education:
High School or less ............ 16.0% .18.1% 58.5% 7.4%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree ......... 24.5% 12.0% 58.3% 4.7%
Baccalaureate degree or more ....13.4% ..... 5.4% 76.7% 4.5%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 23.9% ....18.2% 48.8% . 9.1%
White .ottt ittt it i, 12.0% ..... 3.4% 82.4% . 1.9%
Other ... i i i i i e 13.3% 23.3% 60.0% . 3.3%
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Exterior Property
Does your home’s lot currently have:

Q048. Large tree(s) that need be removed because they are a danger for
you or your home?

Yes Yes No Don’t
One or Two Three+ None Know
Overall ...ttt ettt e et 24.5% ..... 5.1% ... 66.0%.... 4.1%
Owned Home:
26 YEArS OF MOTE . tierenrnnennnns 21.0% ...... 6.0% . 68.1%..... 4.9%
11 to 25 Years v v ettt enenennn. 30.2% ... .. 5.0% .. 62.3%..... 2.5%
10 years O 1eSS v v iieerenenennnns 32.1% ...... 0.0% .64.3%..... 3.6%
Worried:
Extremely . ... iiieneneeeenennn 32.3% ..... 9.7% 45.2%. 12.9%
VO Y vttt e ettt eeneeeeanaens 34.0% ..... 9.4% 49.1%. 7.5%
Somewhat ......cciiiiiiiinnnn.. 23.9% ..... 6.8% 65.0%. 4.3%
NOL VLY 't vttt ittt eieeeaennns 26.8% ..... 3.5% 65.5%. 4.2%
Not at all ... inneeeennnnn 20.5% ..... 3.8% 73.6%. 2.1%
Age:
60 to 69 ... e 25.6% ..... 5.6% 65.9% . 3.0%
TO €0 79 ittt it it e e 25.7% ..., 4.1% 66.1% . 4.1%
80 or o0lder ...ttt 19.1% ..... 6.4% 67.0% . 7.4%
Income:
$17,400 Or 1€SS vttt 39.0% ..... 10.5% .. 42.9% .. ... 7.6%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ...... 27.3% ...... 7.9% .. 59.0%..... 5.8%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ...... 23.3% ...... 4.2% . 69.2%..... 3.3%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ....... 17.2% o ov... 3.4% .. 75.9%..... 3.4%
$69,651 Or MOTE v v ve i ieeinnnnnnn 16.4% ...... 0.0% . 82.8%..... 0.8%
Education:
High School or less ............ 26.1% ....11.2% 56.9% . 5.9%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree ......... 29.7% ..... 4.7% 62.5% . 3.1%
Baccalaureate degree or more ....18.3% ..... 0.0% 78.2% . 3.5%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 31.9% ..... 8.4% 54.4% . 5.3%
White .ottt ittt i, 17.6% ..... 1.1% 78.3% . 3.0%
Other ... i i i i i e 16.7% 10.0% 70.0% . 3.3%
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Exterior Property
Does your home’s lot currently have:

Q049. Walkway (s) dangerous to walk on because they are cracked,
sagging, or broken-?

Yes Yes No Don’t
One or Two Three+ None Know
Overall ...ttt ettt e et 33.1% ....11.5% ... 52.5%.... 2.7%
Owned Home:
26 YEArS OF MOTE . tierenrnnennnns 33.5% ..... 13.6% 49.9%..... 3.0%
11 to 25 Years v v ettt enenennn. 33.3% ...... 9.4% . 54.T7% ... 2.5%
10 years O 1eSS v v iieerenenennnns 30.4% ...... 3.6% .64.3%..... 1.8%
Worried:
ExXtremely .. ie e eeeeeeennnn 38.7% . 32.3% 29.0%. 0.0%
BT 52.8% 13.2% 28.3%. 5.7%
Somewhat ......c.0iiiiiiiinn.. 38.5% 17.9% 40.2%. 3.4%
NOL VLY tvvttiitittieieeeeeenns 35.9% ..... 8.5% 53.5%. 2.1%
Not at all ..., 23.8% ..... 7.1% 66.5%. 2.5%
Age:
60 tO 69 .. e e e 34.1% ....10.4% 54.1% 1.5%
O ol o 34.9% ..... 9.2% 53.2% 2.8%
80 or o0lder ...ttt 26.6% ....20.2% 46.8% 6.4%
Income:
$17,400 Or 1€SS v'ivivinenenennnnnn 41.0% ..... 19.0% . 34.3%..... 5.7%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ...... 44.6% ..... 13.7% .. 38.1%..... 3.6%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ...... 31.7% ..... 14.2% .. 51 7% ... 2.5%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ....... 34.5% ...... 9.2% . 56.3%..... 0.0%
569,651 OF MOYE v v vt ittt ieeeennnn 14.8% ...... 2.3% . 81.3%..... 1.6%
Education:
High School or less ............ 39.9% .17.6% 39.4% . 3.2%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree ......... 39.6% .15.1% 42 .2%. 3.1%
Baccalaureate degree or more ....20.8% ..... 2.5% 74.8%. 2.0%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 42.8% ....17.9% 35.8% 3.5%
White ...ttt i i i 24.3% ..... 4.5% 70.0% 1.1%
Other .. e e e i i e eeeee 20.0% 13.3% 56.7% 10.0%
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Exterior Property
Does your home’s lot currently have:

Q050. Concrete or brick patios dangerous to walk on because they are
cracked, sagging, or broken?

Yes Yes No Don’t
One or Two Three+ None Know
Overall ...ttt ettt e et 19.2% ..... 6.7% 69.8%.... 4.1%
Owned Home:
26 YEArS OF MOTE . tierenrnnennnns 21.3% ..., 8.4% .. 65.7% ..., 4.6%
11 to 25 Years v v ettt enenennn. 17.0% ...... 5.0% .o 74.2% ... 3.8%
10 years O 1eSS v v iieerenenennnns 12.5% ...... 0.0% .85 7% ..., 1.8%
Worried:
ExXtremely .. ie e eeeeeeennnn 25.8% ....19.4% 45.2%. 9.7%
BT 34.0% ..... 5.7% 52.8%. 7.5%
Somewhat ......c.0iiiiiiiinn.. 25.6% ..... 9.4% 62.4%. 2.6%
NOL VLY tvvttiitittieieeeeeenns 15.5% ..... 4.9% 74.6%. 4.9%
Not at all ..., 14.2% ..... 5.0% 77.8%. 2.9%
Age:
60 tO 69 .. e e e 18.9% ..... 6.3% 72.6% 2.2%
O ol o 21.1% ..... 6.0% 67.9% 5.0%
80 or o0lder ...ttt 16.0% ..... 9.6% 67.0% 7.4%
Income:
$17,400 OF 1SS vt iiiierennnnnnnn 28.6% ...... 9.5% . 56.2%..... 5.7%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ...... 23.0% ..... 10.8% .. 58.3%..... 7.9%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ...... 20.0% ...... 7.5% .. 67.5%..... 5.0%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ....... 23.0% ...... 3.4% L T72.4% ... .. 1.1%
S69,651 OF MOTE v v ittt teeeeeennnn 3.9% ...... 1.6% . 94.5%..... 0.0%
Education:
High School or less ............ 24.5% ....11.7% 58.5% . 5.3%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree ......... 24.5% ..... 7.8% 63.0%. 4.7%
Baccalaureate degree or more ..... 9.4% ..... 1.0% 87.1%. .5%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 28.1% ....10.2% 56.1% . 5.6%
White ...ttt i i i 10.5% ..... 2.2% 85.8% . 1.5%
Other .. e e e i i e eeeee 13.3% 13.3% 60.0% 13.3%
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Exterior Property
Does your home’s lot currently have:

Q051. Porches or decks dangerous to walk on because they are cracked,
sagging, or broken-?

Yes Yes No Don’t
One or Two Three+ None Know
Overall ...ttt ettt e et 22.1% ..., 7.9% ... 65.2%.... 4.6%
Owned Home:
26 YEArS OF MOTE . tierenrnnennnns 23.7% c. o 7.9% . 64.6%..... 3.8%
11 to 25 Years v v ettt enenennn. 22.6% ...... 8.2% .. 62.3%..... 6.9%
10 years O 1eSS v v iieerenenennnns 10.7% ... ... 7.1% . 78.6% ..., 3.6%
Worried:
ExXtremely .. ie e eeeeeeennnn 35.5% ....22.6% 38.7%. 3.2%
VLY it ettt ittt ettt 45.3% ..... 9.4% 37.7%. 7.5%
Somewhat ......c.0iiiiiiiinn.. 29.9% 13.7% 49.6%. 6.8%
NOL VLY tvvttiitittieieeeeeenns 19.7% ..... 6.3% 69.0%. 4.9%
Not at all ... i, 13.0% ..... 3.8% 80.3%. 2.9%
Age:
60 tO 69 .. e e e 23.0% ..... 6.3% 66.3% 4.4%
70 o 79 i it e 22.5% ..., 7.3% 66.5% 3.7%
80 or o0lder ...ttt 19.1% ....13.8% 59.6% 7.4%
Income:
$17,400 OF 1SS vt iiiierennnnnnnn 36.2% ... .. 18.1% . 38.1%..... 7.6%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ...... 28.8% ..... 10.8% .. 56.1%..... 4.3%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ...... 25.0% ...... 5.0% . 63.3%..... 6.7%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ....... 16.1% ...... 4.6% CT74TS L. 4.6%
S69,651 OF MOTE v v ittt teeeeeennnn 5.5% ...... 1.6% . 93.0%..... 0.0%
Education:
High School or less ............ 27.1% ....17.0% 51.6% 4.3%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree ......... 27.1% ..... 6.3% 59.4%. 7.3%
Baccalaureate degree or more ....12.9% ..... 1.0% 83.7%. .5%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 32.6% ....12.3% 49.1% 6.0%
White ...ttt 11.2% ..... 3.4% 83.5% 1.9%
Other .. e e e i i e eeeee 20.0% ..... 6.7% 56.7% 16.7%
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Exterior Property
Does your home’s lot currently have:

Q052. External stairway(s) that are broken or in poor condition?

Yes Yes No Don’t
One or Two Three+ None Know
Overall ...ttt ittt ittt e 25.4% ... .. 7.0% ... 63.5%.... 3.9%
Owned Home:
26 YEATrS OF MOTE i eereeeeeennannns 27.0% ...... 7.6% .. 61.3%..... 4.1%
11 to 25 YeaArS v vttt itiieienennnnn 24.5% ...... 6.9% . 64.8%..... 3.8%
10 years Or lesSsS ivevininerenenannn 17.9% ...... 3.6% 75.0%..... 3.6%
Worried:
Extremely . ... iiiiieneeeenennn 48.4% .16.1% 32.3%. 3.2%
VO Y vttt et ettt eeneenennaens 43.4% 15.1% 37.7%. 3.8%
Somewhat ........0iiiiiiiiia.. 36.8% 10.3% 45.3%. 7.7%
NOL VLY tvv ettt it iieieeeeeenns 23.9% ..., 3.5% 68.3%. 4.2%
Not at all ... inneeeennnnn 13.8% ..... 4.6% 79.5%. 2.1%
Age:
60 to 69 ... i i 25.9% ..... 6.7% 63.3% 4.1%
TO €0 79 ittt it it e e 27.5% ..., 6.0% 64.2% 2.3%
80 or o0lder ...ttt nnnn 19.1% ....10.6% 62.8% 7.4%
Income:
S17,400 OF 1SS v it iiiitienneeenns 44.8% ..... 14.3% .. 35.2%..... 5.7%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ...... 30.2% ...... 8.6% .. 56.1%..... 5.0%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ...... 28.3% ...... 6.7% . 59.2%..... 5.8%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ....... 21.8% ...... 4.6% ..o 7001% ... 3.4%
$69,651 OF MOTE v v it ittt teieeeennnn 3.9% ...... 1.6% . 94.5%..... 0.0%
Education:
High School or less ............ 31.4% ....13.3% 51.6% . 3.7%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree ......... 27.1% ..... 6.8% 60.4%. 5.7%
Baccalaureate degree or more ....18.3% ..... 1.5% 77.7%. 2.5%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 33.3% ....12.3% 47.7% 6.7%
White ..ottt ittt 17.6% ..... 1.1% 80.1% 1.1%
Other ...t it e i e et 20.0% 10.0% 66.7% 3.3%
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Exterior Property
Does your home’s lot currently have:

053. External structure(s) like a garage or a carport that need major

repairs®?
Yes Yes No Don’t
One or Two Three+ None Know
Overall ...ttt ettt e et 22.6% ..., 4.1% ... 68.6%.... 4.5%
Owned Home:
26 YEArS OF MOTE . tierenrnnennnns 23.2% ... 4.1% . 67.8%..... 4.9%
11 to 25 Years v v ettt enenennn. 23.9% ...... 5.0% . 66.7% ... .. 4.4%
10 years O 1eSS v v iieerenenennnns 16.1% ...... 1.8% . 80.4%..... 1.8%
Worried:
ExXtremely .. ie e eeeeeeennnn 38.7% ..... 9.7% 41.9%. 9.7%
VLY it ettt ittt ettt 32.1% ..... 5.7% 58.5%. 3.8%
Somewhat ........ciiiiiiii... 28.2% ..... 6.8% 59.0%. 6.0%
NOL VLY tvvttiitittieieeeeeenns 27.5% ..., 0.7% 66.9%. 4.9%
Not at all ... i, 13.0% ..... 3.8% 80.3%. 2.9%
Age:
60 tO 69 .. e e e 24.1% ..., 4.1% 68.1% 3.7%
70 o 79 i it e 22.5% ..... 2.8% 71.1% 3.7%
80 or o0lder ...ttt 19.1% ..... 7.4% 64.9% 8.5%
Income:
$17,400 Or 1€SS v'ivivinenenennnnnn 31.4% ...... 7.6% . 55.2% ..... 5.7%
Between $17,401 and $29,050 ...... 28.1% ...... 4.3% .. 01.2%..... 6.5%
Between $20,051 and $46,450 ...... 21.7% ... .. 5.8% .. 65.8%..... 6.7%
Between $46,451 and $69,650 ....... 26.4% ...... 2.3% . 67.8%..... 3.4%
S69,651 OF MOTE v v ittt teeeeeennnn 7.8% ... 0.8% . 91.4%..... 0.0%
Education:
High School or less ............ 25.5% ..... 6.4% 61.2% . 6.9%
Some college, trade school
or Associate’s degree ......... 27.1% ..... 5.7% 62.5%. 4.7%
Baccalaureate degree or more ....15.8% ..... 0.5% 81.7%. .0%
Race:
African American/Black ......... 26.7% ..... 7.7% 58.6% 7.0%
White ...ttt 18.4% ..... 0.4% 79.4% 1.9%
Other .. e e e i i e eeeee 23.3% ..... 3.3% 70.0% .3%
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